
Education for Information 13 (1995) 261-331 
lOS Press 

Education and training for librarianship and 
information work: Annual bibliography, 1994 

Alan J. Clark 
Librarian, Thomas Parry Library, University of Wales Aberystwyth, Llanbadarn Fawr, Aberystwyth, 
Dyfed SY23 3AS, United Kingdom, e-mail ajc@aber.ac.uk. 

261 

The 1994 bibliography follows the pattern of earlier years, covering items published 
world-wide during the previous year. 

Subject access is provided by the contents list and classified arrangement and through 
a subject index which includes entries for countries and regions. The name index 
includes entries for authors, both personal and corporate and name subject entries for 
other entities. 

As from 1 st August 1995 the Information and Library Studies Library has changed its 
name to the Thomas Parry Library. Sir Thomas Parry was the chairman of a committee 
set up by the United Kingdom's University Grants Committee which produced the im
portant Parry Report on University Libraries in 1967. Sir Thomas Parry was also Na
tional Librarian of Wales and Principal of the University in Aberystwyth. Thomas 
Parry Library is therefore an appropriate name for this major librarianship research 
collection. 

Lack of time resulting from the work involved in planning an extension to the library 
has prevented me extending the scope of the bibliography to include electronic sources 
of information this year. However, the Library has just appointed an Electronic Docu
mentation Officer, one of whose roles will be to identify librarianship and information 
science materials available in electronic formats and therefore, next year's bibliography 
will include such items. 

0167-8329/95/$03.50 © 1995- lOS Press 



262 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

CONTENTS 

BIBLIOGRAPHIES 001-003 
RESEARCH 004-019 
GENERAL ITEMS - UNIVERSAL 020-056 
GENERAL ITEMS - INDIVIDUAL REGIONS AND COUNTRIES 057-139 
LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE SCHOOLS, DEPARTMENTS AND 
COURSES 140-260 

Curriculum development 140-149 
Courses/study - Professional 150-160 

First qualification 150-158 
Advanced 159-160 

Modes of study 161-166 
Distance education 161-166 

Teaching methods 167-177 
Specialised education 178-210 

Academic librarianship 178 
Agriculturallibrarianship 179 
Art librarianship 180-189 
Chemical information 190 
Children's librarianship 191 
Conservation and preservation librarianship 192-193 
Medical and Health sciences librarianship 194 
Music librarianship 195 
Public librarianship 196-200 
School and young people's librarianship 201-204 
Science/technology librarianship 205 
Serials librarianship 206-207 
Speciallibrarianship 208 
Systems librarianship 209-210 

Teaching individual subjects 211-231 
Audiovisual studies 211 
Bibliographic instruction 212 
Cataloguing, classification and subject indexing 213-215 
Collection development 216-217 
Computing and information technology 218-221 
Economics of information 222 
Ethics 223 
Information retrieval 224 
Library history 225-226 
Management 227 
Management information systems 228 
Media documentation 229 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Reference work 230-231 
Practical work experience 232-237 
Teaching stafflFaculty 238-244 
Students 245-248 
Individual schools (by country) 249-260 

PROFESSIONAL AND PARAPROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 261-279 
CAREER DEVELOPMENT 280-307 
CONTINUING EDUCATION 308-322 
IN-SERVICE TRAINING 323-362 

Genera1323-345 
Specialised training 346-362 

Academic librarians 346 
Assertiveness 347 
Induction 348-351 
Inter-library loans 352 
Management 353 
Networking skills 354 
Preservation 355-356 
Public services training 357-358 
Reference skills 359-361 
Serials management 362 

263 

ROLE OF ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES IN LIBRARY EDUCATION AND 
TRAINING 363-370 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING FOR RELATED OCCUPATIONS 371-419 
Archives and records management 371-392 
Book industry 393 
Conservatorship 394-395 
Health information management 396-415 
Image conservatorship 416 
Information brokerage 417 -418 
Museum curatorship 419 

EMPLOYMENT MARKETPLACE 420-451 
NAME INDEX 
SUBJECT INDEX 
LIST OF PERIODICAL TITLE ABBREVIATIONS 



264 Annual Bibliography, J 994 

ANNUAL BIBLIOGRAPHY, 1994 

BIBLIOGRAPHIES 

001 CLARK, Alan J. Education and training for librarianship and information work: 
annual bibliography, 1993. Education for Information 12(3) 1994303-365. 

002 PRYTHERCH, Ray. Information management and library science: a guide to the 
literature. Aldershot: Gower, 1994. ISBN 0 566 074672. 

003 SIDDIQUI, Moid A. Saudi Arabian librarianship: an annotated bibliography 
(1987-1993). Int.Inf.& Lib.Rev. 26(4) 1994243-255. 

RESEARCH 

004 COX, Richard J. An analysis of archival research 1970-92, and the role and 
function of the American Archivist. American Archivist 57(2) 1994278-288. 

005 GOULDING, Anne. Public library research - its future organization and fund
ing. Public Library Journal 9(3) 199475-77. 

006 HAMADE, Samir N. Characteristics of the literature used by Arab authors in 
library and information science: a bibliometric study. Int.lnf.& Lib.Rev. 26(3) 
1994 139-150. 

007 HERNON, Peter and SCHWARTZ, Candy. The need for more methodological 
and research design studies in library and information science. [Editorial]. Lib.& 
Inf.Sci.Res. 16(2) 199485-86. 

008 HERNON, Peter et al. Serious stuff to ponder. [Editorial]. Lib.& Inf.Sci.Res. 
16(4) 1994271-277. 

009 LOR, Peter J. Student errors in library science research: what we can learn from 
them. IntJ.Inf.& Lib.Res. 6(112) 1994 1-12. 

o 10 LYNCH, Mary Jo. Research on libraries and 1ibrarianship in 1993. In Bowker 
Annual 39th ed. 1994 Bowker, 1994 ISBN 0 8352 3481 9 
pp.425-443. 

011 MEADOWS, J. Innovation in information: twenty years of the British Library 
Research and Development Department. London: Bowker-Saur, 1994 (British 
Library Research) ISBN 1 85739 100 4. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 265 

012 NAYLOR, Bernard. Information and library research: a review article. J.Lib.& 
Inf.Sci. 26(4) 1994225-228. 

013 PALSDOTTIR, Gudrun et al. Rannsoknir i bokasafns- og upplysingafraedi: 
Island. Bokasafnid 18 1994 38-43. 

014 PERSSON, Olle. The intellectual base and research front of JASIS 1986-1990. 
J.Amer.Soc.lnf.Sci. 45(1) 199431-38. 

015 RIGGS, Donald E. Losing the foundation of understanding. American Libraries 
25(5) 1994449. 

016 ROBERTS, Stephen A. and BRIGGS, Penny. Registers of research work in li
brary and information science: report of a project undertaken by the IFLA Section 
on Library Theory and Research. Int.J.Inf.& Lib.Res. 6(1/2) 199450-63. 

017 SPINK, Amanda. The quality of library and information science research: impli
cations for Australia. Aust.Acad.& Res.Lib. 25(1) 19949-12. 

018 V ARALAKSHMI, R.S.R. Library and information science research in India: 
subject perspectives. Lib.Sci.Slant.Doc. 31 (2) 1994 91-110. 

019 WILLIAMS, Drid. The Invisible College: can professionals improve library 
research. Focus Int.& Comp.Lib. 25(1) 19943-11. 

GENERAL ITEMS - UNIVERSAL 

020 BIRCHALL, Alexander, DEAKIN, Anthony and RADA, Roy. Knowledge auto
mation and the need for intermediaries. J.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 26(4) 1994 181-192. 

021 BOWDEN, Russell. Professional responsibilities of librarians and information 
workers. IFLA Journal 20(2) 1994 120-129. 

022 BOYCE, Bert R. The death of library education. American Libraries 25(3) 1994 
257-259. 

023 BUCKLAND, Michael. Documentation, library science and information science 
in retrospect. In ASIS '94 Proceedings of the 57th Annual AS IS Meeting, 
Alexandria VA, 1994. Medford N.J.: Learned Information for ASIS, 1994. 
ISBN 0 938734 938. p.88 [Abstract only]. 

024 BURRINGTON, Gill. From here to eternity. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(11) 1994 
617-618. 



266 Annual Bibliography, J 994 

025 CA WKELL, A.E. The value oflibrarians and information scientists. IT Link 7(2) 
19943-5. 

026 CLEEVE, Marigold. Capturing Utopia. Lib.Career Dev. 2(1) 199430-32. 

027 CLEEVE, Marigold. Dicing with the common denominators. Lib.Career.Dev. 
2(2) 1994 32-35. 

028 CORY, Kenneth A. The information standard: what it is, how it affects librarian
ship and why it has been overlooked. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994320-327. 

029 DE BEER, C.S. and ROUX, P.J.A. Professionalism and post professionalism: 
the palisades of professionalism revisited. S.Afr.J.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 62(2) 1994 
41-48. 

030 DESCHATELETS, Gilles. Bibliotheconomie vs science de l'information ... 
science de l'information. Documentation et Bibliotheques 40(3) 1994 167-168. 

031 DOSIERE, Anne. Le temps des "cyberothecaires": entretien avec Michel 
Bauwens. Documentaliste 31 (4/5) 1994 233-237. 

032 FEATHER, John. Creative tension or mutual misunderstanding? LIS depart
ments and professional practice. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(1) 1994 30-31. 

033 HANNIGAN, Jane Anne. A feminist standpoint for library and information sci
ence education. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994297-319. 

034 HANSON, Carl A. Access and utility: John Cotton Dana and the antecedents of 
information science, 1899-1929. Libraries and Culture 29(2) 1994186-204. 

035 HA V ARD-WILLIAMS, Peter. Appropriate education for library and informa
tion science. Libri 44(1) 1994 14-27. 

036 HUWE, Terence K. and ROSS, Kerry L. Re-engineers, infonnation technolo
gists and librarians: discovering the common ground. FID News Bull. 44(7/8) 
1994 150-153. 

037 INGWERSEN, Peter. Information science: opening up Pandora's Box. Inform 
No.161 1994 1-2. 

038 JOCHUM, Uwe. Hermeneutik Dekonstruktion und Information. Bibliothek: 
Forschung u. Praxis 18(1) 1994104-110. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 267 

039 JOCHUM, Uwe. Zur neopositivistischen Bibliothekstheorie. Bibliothek: 
Forschung u. Praxis 18(3) 1994388-394. 

040 KAJBERG, L. Bibliotekaruddanelsen i internationalt perspektiv: sigte, samspil 
og udviklingstendenser. B70 (Bibliotek 70) 9 1994237-244. 

041 LANCASTER, F.W. The curriculum of information science in developed and 
developing countries. Libri 44(3) 1994201-205. 

042 LA YZELL WARD, Patricia. Education and training. In Librarianship and infor
mation work worldwide 1994. London: Bowker Saur, 1994. 
ISBN 1 85739 059 8. pp.223-253. 

043 LOPEZ-COZAR, E.D. La ensefianza de la biblioteconomia y documentaci6n: 
una perspectiva global. Bol.Asoc.Andaluza Bib. 10(35) 199427-55. 

044 MARLOTH, Heinz. Bibliothekar - eine aussterbende Berufsbezeichung. Biblio
theksdienst 28(4) 1994 636-639. 

045 MERCURE, Gerard. Bibliotheconomie vs sCience de l'information ... Biblio
theconomie. Documentation et Bibliotheques 40(3) 1994 166-167. 

046 MOSSADEK, Birgitta. Which institutions are supporting librarianship in devel
oping countries? In Proceedings 60th IFLA General Conference Havana 1994. 
(Paper 087-LTR-8-E). 

047 OGUNDIPE, 0.0. International and comparative librarianship in developing 
countries. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(3) 1994236-248. 

048 POULTER, Alan, MORRIS, Anne and DOW, Julie. LIS professionals as knowl
edge engineers. In Annual Review of Science and Technology Vo1.29, 1994. 
Medford, N.J.: Learned Information for ASIS, 1994. 
ISBN 0 93873491 1. pp.305-350. 

049 PRITCHARD, Sarah. Backlash, backwater or back to the drawing board? Femi
nist thinking and librarianship in the 1990s. Wilson Library Bulletin 68(10) 1994 
42-46. 

050 ROWLEY, Jennifer. The changing role of the information manager. 
Lib.Career.Dev.2(3) 19943-6. 

051 SYKES, Gayle D. and ROPER, Fred W. Advisory councils in library and infor
mation science education. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199431-39. 



268 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

052 V AKKARI, Pertti. Library and information science: its content and scope. In 
Godden J.P. ed. Advances in Librarianship Volume 18. Academic Press 1994. 
ISBN 012024618 X. pp.I-55. 

053 WALLACE, D.P. The economics of information for the information professions. 
In B. Maxian ed. Proceedings of 57th Annual Meeting ASIS, Alexandria, Va., 
1994. Medford N.J.: Learned Information for ASIS, 1994. ISBN 0 938714 939. 
pp.64-69. 

054 WHITE, Herbert S. Library and library school management: strangers in our 
midst. Library Journal 119(11) 199445-46. 

055 WHITE, Herbert S. What do we want to be when we grow up? Library Journal 
119(9) 199450-51. 

056 WOODSWORTH, Anne. The future of education for librarianship: looking for
ward from the past. Washington D.C.: Council on Library Resources, 1994. 
LC94 01521 6. 

GENERAL ITEMS - INDIVIDUAL REGIONS AND COUNTRIES 

Africa 

057 AINO, L.O. The challenges of training the new information worker for Africa. 
Lib.Career.Dev. 2(2) 1994 13-17. 

058 ALEMNA, A.A. Persistent issues in library and information science education in 
Africa. Education for Information 12(4) 1994429-436. 

059 CONSORTIUM of African Schools ofInformation Science (CASIS). UNISIST 
Newsletter 22(2) 19946-7. 

060 EDUCATION and training for LIS in southern Africa. Innovation No.9 1994 
Whole issue. 

061 MUSANA, A. Developing information professionals for the New Africa. FID 
News Bull. 44(4/5) 199471-77. 

Arab States 

062 JOHNSON, Ian M. Education and training in the Arab States. J.Educ.Lib.& 
Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199459-61. 



Annual Bibliography. 1994 269 

063 JOHNSON, Ian M. Library education and training in the Arab States. Focus 
Int.& Comp.Lib. 25(1) 199421-23. 

Australasia 

064 REID-SMITH, Edward R. Directory of library schools and lecturers in librarian
ship in Australia and New Zealand. Adelaide: Auslib Press, 1994. 
ISBN 1 875145265. 

Australia 

065 BUNDY, Alan and BUNDY, Judith. Australian library and information profes
sionals. Adelaide: Auslib Press, 1994. ISBN 1 875145273. 

066 HERGET, Josef and GUTHMANN, Konstanz. Informationswissenschaftliche 
Ausbildung in Australien: zwischen Tradition und Markt - orientierung. Nach. 
Dok. 45(1) 1994 11-17. 

Bangladesh 

067 AHMAD, Nasiruddin. Personnel requirements in the libraries of Bangladesh. 
Int.Inf.& Lib.Rev.26(4) 1994,315-326. 

068 KHAN, M. Shamsul Islam. Preparing the libraries and librarians of Bangladesh 
for the 21st Century: the case of library education. Focus Int.& Comp.Lib. 25(1) 
199426-28. 

Botswana 

069 HAVARD-WILLIAMS, Peter. Education for library and information science in 
Botswana. Innovation No.9 1994 10-15. 

Brazil 

070 POBLACION, D.A. Ciencia de la informacion: nuevas perspectivas para 1a 
milenaria profesion de bibliotecario. Ciencias de la Informacion 25(3) 1994 
117-123. 

Caribbean 

071 OGUNDIPE, O. O. Problems of regional library education in the Caribbean. 
Third World Libraries 4(2) 1994 19-30. 



270 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

China, People's Republic of 

072 KEJING, Liu. On the teaching model of education for library and information 
science in China. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(3) 1994249-258. 

073 LU, Shaojun. Graduate education in library and information science in China. 
J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994350-355. 

074 WU, Xinmin and YUAN, F.F. Library and information education in the People's 
Republic of China: the impact of reform and "opening up". Education for Infor
mation 12(2) 1994247-257. 

Cuba 

075 SETIEN QUESADA, Emilio. Libraries and library science in Cuba. IFLA Jour
naI20(2) 1994 109-119. 

Denmark 

076 ANDERSEN, A. Hvor skal Danmarks Biblioteksskole ga hen? DF Revy 18(3) 
199477-79. 

077 NEILSEN, J. Danmarks Biblioteksskole: Tynbenet horingsrunde om de bibliote
kariske uddanelsev. B70 (Bibliotek 70) 3 199454-55. 

Europe 

078 HARBO, Ole. Library and information science (LIS) education in Europe. The 
role of EUCLID in curriculum development and equivalence of qualifications. 
Proceedings 60th IFLA General Conference Havana, 1994. (Paper 094-SET-l
E). 

079 SCHRODER, Thomas A. Information sciences in Europe: a survey of institutions 
and programmes. Amsterdam: lOS Press, 1994. 

France 

080 ANNEZER, Jean Claude. Commission Contenus et structures des formations 
professionnelles. Bull.lnf.ABF No. 164 1994 109-111. 

081 BIBLIOTHECAIRE quel metier? Bull.lnf.ABF No. 164, 19945-97. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 271 

082 FONDIN, Hubert. Les filieres d'acces aux metiers de la bibliotheque et de la 
documentation: reflexions sur la situation fran9aise. Documentaliste 31 (2) 1994 
95-98. 

083 SUTTER, Eric. La profession: les profils de competence des professionels de 
l'information et de la documentation. Documentaliste 31 (3) 1994 168-173. 

Germany 

084 FREYTAG, liirgen. Development trends in librarianship and schools of library 
and information science in the Neue Bundeslander of the Federal Republic of 
Germany. Int.Forum Inf.& Doc. 19(3/4) 19943-16. 

085 V AKKARI, Pertti. The roots of library science in the internal and external dis
course of Historia Literaria in Germany. Bibliothek: Forschung u. Praxis 18(1) 
199468-76. 

086 VODOSEK, Peter. National and regional models of collaboration between teach
ing and research institutions within the field of library and information science -
with the Fachhochschule fUr Bibliothekswesen Stuttgart (FHB) as an example. 
Education for Information 12(3) 1994367-368. 

Ghana 

087 ALEMNA, A.A. Recent changes in library education in Ghana. 1.Educ.Lib.& 
Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994348-350. 

Hungary 

088 FULOP, Geza. TEMPUS - wykorzystana szansa w kstalceniu bibliotekarzy 
wegierskich. Bibliotekarz No.5 199423-26. 

089 STOCK, Wolfgang G. Die ungarische Fachinformation: Informationspolitik, 
Infrastruktur - Ausbildung-Daten-bankproduktion. ABI Technik 14(2) 1994 
101-116. 

India 

090 CHOUDHURY, B.K. Impact of changing technologies on LIS education and 
training, In Vashishth, C.P. ed. Library movement and library development in 
India. 39th All India Library Conference, Bangalore, 1994. Delhi: Indian Library 
Association, 1994. ISBN 8185216276. pp.444-449. 



272 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

091 HARINARA Y ANA, N.S. and NALINI, K.R. Changing dimensions of libraries 
and their implications to library science education in India. Her.Lib.Sci. 33(1/2) 
1994 11-18. 

092 NAIDU, N. Guruswamy. The Department of Library Science: in search of an 
identity. Library Review 43(1) 199424-28. 

093 PARIDA, B. and BHOLA, L. K. Library and information science education in 
India with special reference to Orissa. In Vashishth, c.P. ed. Library movement 
and library development in India. 39th All India Library Conference, Bangalore, 
1994. Delhi: Indian Library Association, 1994. ISBN 81 85216276. pp.450-
459. 

Italy 

094 BORETTI, Elena. Information broker e bibliotecario: quali punti di contatto? 
Considerzioni in margine a un corso di formazione. Biblioteche Oggi 12(7/8) 
199427-29. 

095 REVELLI, Carlo. Una professione "al femminile"? Biblioteche Oggi 12(4) 1994 
46-50. 

096 VISINTIN, Giulia. Mouse di biblioteca: un corso ipertestuale per la formazionie 
dei bibliotecari. Biblioteche Oggi. 12(5) 199436-39. 

Japan 

097 COTTON, R. Libraries and information in Japan. Prepared by the ELICON 
Working Group for Libraries and Information in Japan. London: British Library 
Research and Development Department, 1994. (BLRD Report 6147). 
ISBN 0 7123 3289 8. 

098 ODA, M. and HIRANO, H. Academic staff s recognition of the library science 
education in Japanese colleges and universities: a survey. (In Japanese). 
Toskokan-Kai 46(4) 1994150-163. 

Malawi 

099 DUTTON, S. and MSISKA, A.W.C. Education and training for library and in
formation personnel in Malawi: a new beginning. Innovation No.9 199426-29. 

Malta 

100 SCIBERRAS, Lilian. Library and Information Studies in Malta. Information 
Development 10(3) 1994 196-199. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 273 

Morocco 

101 MOKHT ARI, Mimoun. Library and information science in Morocco: curriculum 
development and adaptation to change. 1.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 1994 
159-166. 

Namibia 

102 TOTEMA YER, Andree-Jeanne. Barren country: education and training for in
formation services in Namibia: a critical study. Innovation No.9 1994 16-21. 

Netherlands 

103 MENGE, Annie. Prijzen en studienbeurzen op het vakgebied: een overzicht. 
Open 26(6) 1994199-203. 

New Zealand 

104 BARRON, D. Library and information studies for the people of New Zealand. 
Wellington N.Z.: Victoria University of Wellington Department of Library & 
Information Studies, 1994. ISBN 0 475 11324 1. 

Nordic countries 

105 HARBO, Ole. The Nordic Network. Education for Information 12(2) 1994 
271-272. 

106 KAUTTO, Vesa. Koulutuskeskustelua varrella vuonon. Kir.ja.Inf. 13(2) 1994 
55-58. 

107 NYENG, P. Informationsvidenskaben, folkeoplysningen og den nordiske 
biblioteksmodel. B70 (Bibliotek 70) 3 199456-59. 

Poland 

108 CYBULSKI, Radoslaw. Fundacja Roberta Boscha wspiera kstalcenie biblio
tekarzy polskich. Bibliotekarz No.2 199428-32. 

109 KROLLER, Franz and REINITZER, Sigrid. Das Bibliotheks- und Informa
tionswesen der Republik Polen. ABI Technik 14(1) 1994 11-20. 

110 WALCZAK, Marian. Poszukiwanie nowych form kstalcenia i doskonalenia 
zawodowego bibliotekarzy. Bibliotekarz No.11112 1994 10-15. 



274 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Slovenia 

111 AMBROZIC, M. Izobrazevanje knjiznicnih delavcev v Sloveniji. Kniznica 38 
(3/4) 199455-73. 

South Africa, Republic of 

112 AMAN, M.M. Education, training and employment of library and information 
professionals in South Africa. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199461-63. 

113 DICKSON, Nalini. Education and training for library and information services in 
a changing South Africa. Innovation No.9 19943-9. 

114 KANIKI, Andrew M. Specialist training for information provision to rural com
munities in South Africa. Innovation No.9 1994 35-42. 

South Asia 

115 MANGLA, P.B. Library and Information Science education in South Asia: India, 
Pakistan, Bangladesh and Sri Lanka. Education for Librarianship 12(4) 1994 
399-427. 

Spain 

116 EJAQUE, Luis Garcia. La formaci6n del bibliotecario en Espafia. Boletfn 
ANABAD 44(2) 1994 193-198. 

117 POU, M.B.I. Documentalist and librarian education in Catalonia. Item. Special 
issue 1994 86-92. 

Sweden 

118 VINZENZ, H. Die Bibliothekarausbildung in Schweden: mit einem Ausblick auf 
osterreichische Fachhochschul-Lehrgange. Mitt.Verein.Ost.Bib.u.Bib. 47(2) 
199475-85. 

Switzerland 

119 KROLLER, Franz and REINITZER, Sigrid. Bibliotheks- und Informations
wesen der Schweiz. ABI Technik 14(2) 199485-100. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 275 

Taiwan 

120 GUPTA, J.N.D., WANG, P. and RAVICHANDRAN, R. An assessment of in
formation science education needs in Taiwan. InU.Inf.Man. 14(5) 1994 
369-384. 

United Kingdom 

121 ELKIN, Judith and LAW, Derek. Research assessment exercise 1992; library 
and information management and communications and media studies panel. 
J.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 26(3) 1994 141-147. 

122 MUDDIMAN, Dave. Innovation ... or instrumental drift? The "New Voca
tionalism" and information and library education in the United Kingdom. Educa
tion for Information 12(2) 1994259-270. 

United States 

123 ACCREDITED Masters programs in Library and Information Studies. In 
Bowker Annual 39th ed. 1994. Bowker, 1994. ISBN 083523481 9. pp.394-
396. 

124 BRUDIN, Robert E. Sydney M. Mitchell and the establishment of graduate edu
cation for librarianship. Libraries and Culture 29(2) 1994 166-185. 

125. CHENG, Li-min. Uncovering some problems in the library and information 
science education by following the footsteps of history. [In Chinese]. J. 
Educ.Media & Lib.Sci. 31(2) Winter 1994 195-217 and 31 (3) 1994313-332. 

126 DEAN'S List: 10 School Heads debate the future oflibrary education. Library 
Journal 119(6) 199460-64. 

127 DIRECTORY of the Association for Library and Information Science Education. 
24th ed. 1993-94. Raleigh, N.C.: ALISE, 1994. 

128 JACKSON, M.M. A radical shift. Library Times International 10(3) 199447. 

129 KIM, Mary. Doctoral dissertations in progress. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994 
360-376. 

130 LIBRARY scholarship and award recipients, 1993. In Bowker Annual 39th ed. 
1994. Bowker, 1994. ISBN 0 8352 34819. pp.399-421. 



276 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

131 LIBRARY scholarship sources. In Bowker Annual 39th ed, 1994. Bowker, 1994. 
ISBN 0 8352 34819. pp.396-399. 

132 MARCO, Guy A. The demise of the American core curriculum. Libri 44(3) 1994 
175-189. 

133 MARTIN, Robert Sidney. The development of professional education for librar
ians and archivists in the United States: a comparative essay. American Archivist 
57(3) 1994544-558. 

134 OSLANEC, L. Uzatvaranie knihovnickych skol na amerikych univerzitach. 
Kniznice a Informacie 26(2) 199474-75. 

135 SARACEVIC, Tefko. Closing of library schools in North America: what role 
accreditation? Libri 44(3) 1994 190-200. 

136 SINEATH, Timothy W. ALISE Library and information science education sta
tistical report. Raleigh N.C., ALISE, 1994. ISSN 0739 506X. 

137 SLATTERY, Charles E. Faculty status: another 100 years of dialogue? Lessons 
from the library school closings. J.Acad.Lib. 20(4) 1994 193-199. 

Zambia 

138 CHIFWEPA, Vitalicy. LIS training and education in Zambia. Innovation No.9 
199430-34. 

Zimbabwe 

139 POWELL, Anne. Library training in Zimbabwe. Innovation No.9 199422-25. 

LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SCIENCE SCHOOLS, DEPARTMENTS 
AND COURSES 

Curriculum development 

140 BLUMENDORF, P. Az ELTE haromeves TEMPUS projektjenek merlege. 
Tud.Mus.Taj. 41(3-4) 1994 120-125. 

141 COURRIER, Y. L' information et la recherche. Documentation et Bibliotheques. 
40(1) 1994 15-19. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 277 

142 FROELICH, Thomas J. Dilemmas in the integration of information technologies 
into the curriculum. In Williams M.E. ed. Proceedings 15th National Online 
Meeting 1994. Medford N.J.: Learned Information, 1994. ISBN 0938734849. 
pp.153-162. 

143 GARCIA-SUAREZ, Y.M. Una experiencia cientffico-metodologica en el estudio 
de las fuentes de informacion. Ciencias de la Informacion 25(3) 1994 124-131. 

144 INTEGRATION of biculturalism into the DLIS programme. Library Life 
No.180 1994 10. 

145 OGONOWSKA, Anne and OPALINSKA, Malgorzata. Nasa projeckt programu 
studiow dla specjalizacji informacja naukowa. Bibliotekarz No.2 1994 17-25. 

146 PETERSON, L. Teaching the practitioners: one professor's attempt at library 
education and sensitivity to multicultural diversity. Reference Librarian 45/46 
199423-38. 

147 YODOSEK, Peter. Neuorientierung: Die Fachhochschule flir Bibliotheks
wesen Stuttgart reformiert ihre Studiengange. Bibliotheksdienst 28(9) 1994 
1401-1405. 

148 WATANABE, S. On the draft curriculum for librarians' training. [In Japanese]. 
Toshokan Zasshi 88(4) 1994241-245. 

149 WELBURN, William C. Do we really need cultural diversity in the library and 
information science curriculum? J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994328-330. 

Courses/study - professional 

First qualification 

150 BURTON, Paul and OPPENHEIM, Charles. University of Strathclyde. MSc./ 
PG Diploma Information and Library Studies. Scottish Libraries No.45 1994 11. 

151 CORREIA, Ana Maria Ramalho. Importance of the project Train - ISS for LFR. 
Aslib Proceedings 46(4) 1994 105-109. 

152 CYBULSKI, Radoslaw. Podyplomowe Studium Bibliotek Naukowych w IBIN 
UW. Bibliotekarz No.11112 1994 15-19. 

153 EYANS, John and TRELOAR, Andrew. Information Management and Librar
ianship: development of an innovative program through a cooperative link 
scheme. Education for Information 12(4) 1994 437-449. 



278 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

154 HERRING, James E. Meeting the future needs of information professionals. 
Scottish Libraries No.45 199416-17. 

155 HERRING, James E. Seeking convergence: educating the information manager. 
Managing Information 1 (9) 1994 30-32. 

156 INGWERSEN, Peter. The human approach to information science and manage
ment: the framework and prospects underlying the new Danish MSc programme. 
J.Inf.Sci. 20(3) 1994 197-208. 

157 NOV AKOV A, M. Kniznicna a informacna veda ako samostatny odbor. 
Kniznice a Informacie. 26(7) 1994317-318. 

158 ROSENBERG, Diana Bryant. Achieving the optimum curriculum: a survey of 
the BSc in information sciences curriculum in the context of the market needs in 
Kenya. Eldoret, Kenya: Moi University. Faculty ofInformation Science, 1994. 

Advanced 

159 CLAYDEN, Judy. So you want to do a research masters? Aust.Lib.J. 43(1) 1994 
45-48. 

160 GEEST, A. van et al. Heeft de om bestaansrecht? Onderzoek naar de 
marktpositie van de postdoctorale Opleiding Documentaire Informatiekunde. 
Open 26(5) 1994 158-160. 

Modes of study 

Distance education 

161 KASCUS, Marie A. Library support to distant students as a library education and 
continuing education issue. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994344-347. 

162 OLUFSEN, Mike. Distance learning - why did I get into it? Assistant Librarian 
87(9) 1994 135 

163 RAO, P.S. Growth and development of library science education through dis
tance education in India: correspondence courses vs summer courses - a com
parative study. In Vashishth, C.P. ed. Library movement and library development 
in India. 39th All India Library Conference, Bangalore 1994. Delhi: India Li
brary Association, 1994. ISBN 81 85216 27 6. pp.430-435. 

164 RIDGEWAY, M.S. The Idaho/Arizona connection. Idaho Librarian 46(2) 1994 
55-57. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 279 

165 SMITH, Wendy, Distance learning for library preservation - a Robert Vosper 
Fellowship project. In Proceedings 60th IFLA General Conference, Havana, 
1994, (Paper 169-CONS(WS)-4-E). 

166 WOLFRAM, Dietmar. Audiographics for distance education: a case study in stu
dent attitudes and perceptions. lEduc.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(3) 1994 179-186. 

Teaching methods 

167 ABELS, E.G. and LIEBSCHER, P. A new challenge for intermediary client 
communication: the electronic network. Reference Librarian 41/42 1994 
185-196. 

168 EYSCHEN F.J. (Andy). Re-engineering education. In Raitt, D. I. and Jeapes B. 
eds. Online Information 94. Proceedings 18th International Online Information 
Meeting. London 1994. Oxford: Learned Information, 1994. 
ISBN 0 90493388 l. pp.331-339. 

169 FISHER, S., OULTON, T. and WOOD, T. Teaching and training of the informa
tion profession using SuperJANET. Lib.Tech.News 11 1994 1-3. 

170 FISHER, S. What's the use of systems?: the role of library systems in the educa
tion of young professionals. In Muirhead, G. A. Systems librarian: the role of the 
library systems manager. London: Library Association Publishing, 1994. 
pp.189-212. 

171 FORD, Nigel and FORD, Rosalind. Toward user models for intelligent com
puter-assisted learning: an empirical study. lEduc.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(3) 1994 
187-200 

172 GORDON, John and McLEAN, Ian. Online learning - a developer's view. In 
Raitt, D. I. and Jeapes, B. Online Information 94. Proceedings 18th International 
Online Information Meeting. London, 1994. Oxford: Learned Information, 1994. 
ISBN 0 90493388 1. pp.311-330. 

173 LAZINGER, Susan S., PERITZ, Bluma C. and SHICKMAN, Dalit. Utilizing a 
Local Area Network for library and information science education. Education for 
Information 12(2) 1994223-233. 

174 MA, Yan. A comparison of the effectiveness of DAPPOR and a print drill pro
gram in DIALOG Command language education: a pilot study. J.Educ.Lib.& 
Inf.Sci. 35(3) 1994201-209. 



280 Annual Bibliography. 1994 

175 NORMAN, Kent L. Navigating the educational space with Hyper Courseware. 
Hypermedia 6(1) 1994 35-60. 

176 SCANNELL, Peter and BRADLEY, Janette. The information superhighway: 
educational implications. In ASIS '94 Proceedings of the 57th Annual AS IS 
Meeting, Alexandria Va, 1994. Medford N.J.: Learned Information for ASIS, 
1994. ISBN 0 938734 938. p.lOl [Abstract only]. 

177. TEACHING materials in the field of information [Editorial]. UNISIST News
letter 22(3) 1994 3, 19. 

Specialised education 

Academic librarianship 

178 VEANER, Allen B. Paradigm lost, paradigm regained? A persistent personnel 
issue in academic librarianship II. Coll.& Res.Lib. 55(5) 1994389-402. 

Agricultural librarianship 

179 MOHAMEDALI, O.N. Education for agricultural librarians in Jamaica. 
J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 1994 124-137. 

Art librarianship 

180 ARNADOTTIR, A.S. Education for art librariansip in Iceland [Letter]. 
Art.Lib.J. 19(4) 199429. 

181 BOADEN, Sue. Education for art librarianship in Australia. Art.LibJ. 19(2) 
19945-6. 

182 CONTINUING education for art librarianship. [Transcript of discussion]. 
Art.LibJ. 19(2) 199425-29. 

183 HANNER, Charlotte. Education for art librarianship in the Nordic countries. 
Art.Lib.J. 19(2) 19947-8. 

184 IRVINE, Betty Jo. Dual master's degree in art librarianship, Indiana University, 
USA. Art.Lib.J. 19(2) 1994 9-11. 

185 ROBERTSON, Jack. Education and continuing training for art librarianship: a 
North American perspective. Art.Lib.J. 19(2) 1994 12-16. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 281 

186 TODROS, Rossella. Training for art 1ibrarianship in Italy. Art.Lib.J. 19(2) 1994 
17-18. 

187 TUCKER, Louise. Education for art librarianship in the United Kingdom. 
Art.LibJ. 19(2) 1994 19-21. 

188 WILLIAMSON, Mary F. Education for art and culture librarianship in Canada. 
Art.LibJ. 19(2) 1994 22-24. 

189 WILLIAMSON, Mary F. Education for art librarianship [Special issue]. 
Art.Lib.J. 19(2) 19941-29. 

Chemical information 

190 WIGGINS, Gary and MONNIER, Cynthia. Assessment of a library science pro
gram specializing in chemical information. Special Libraries 85(3) 1994 
130-138. 

Children's librarianship 

191 ELKIN, Judith. Children's modules. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(1) 199433. 

Conservation and preservation librarianship 

192 BABU, B. Ramesh. Preservation and conservation education in India: today and 
tomorrow. In Vashishth, C. P. ed. Library movement and library development in 
India. 39th All India Library Conference, Bangalore: 1994. Delhi: Indian Library 
Association, 1994. ISBN 8185216276. pp.436-443. 

193 CLOONAN, Michele Valerie. Global perspectives on preservation education. 
Munchen: Saur, 1994. (IFLA Publications, 69). ISBN 3 598 21796 X. 

Medical and health sciences librarianship 

194 GROEN, Frances and XIONG, Dizhi. Education for medical librarianship: a 
comparative review of education for a profession in transition. J.Educ.Lib.& 
Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199440. 

Music librarianship 

195 KRUEGER, Wolfgang. Commission on Service and Training (IAML) Annual 
Report. Fontes Artes Musicae. 41(2) 1994205-206. 



282 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Public librarians hip 

196 LENOX, Mary F. Developing and enhancing multiethnic understanding. 
J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 1994 151-156. 

197 LESTER, June. Competency Colloquium - developing the competency state
ment. Public Libraries 33(2) 1994 81-82 

198 REACTIES op het Beroepsprofiel Bibliothecaris Openbare Bibliotheken. 
Bib.en.Sam. 22(7/8) 199428-29. 

199 SPELLER, Benjamin F. Jr. Competency = Standards = Accreditation. Public 
Libraries 33(2) 199483-87. 

200 WATSON, Bob. Competency = Creating a curriculum for each public library 
function. Public Libraries 33(2) 199487-90. 

School and young people's librarianship 

201 CLEMENI, Gertrude. Fortbildungsreihe fUr Schulbibliotheksleiter in Sachsen
Anhalt. Bibliotheksinfo 4(12) 1994709-712. 

202 FEINSTEIN, Katherine. La formation des bibliothecaires de jeunesse dans Ie 
cadre de l'universite. Bull.Inf.ABF NO,165 199480-81. 

203 PERRITT, Patsy H. School Library Media Certification requirements: 1994 
update. School LibJ. 40(6) 199432-51. 

204 RADEBE, Thuli. Training school librarians in South Africa: a personal view. 
Innovation. No.9 199443-47. 

Science/technology librarianship 

205 STORM, P., and WEI, W. Issues relating to the education and recruitment of 
science/technology librarians. Sci.& Tech.Lib. 14(3) 199435-42. 

Serials librarianship 

206 GORMAN, G.E., CORNISH, B.A. and BROWN, Heather. Educating Austral
ia's serials librarians. Aust.Acad.& Res.Lib. 25(1) 199427-39. 

207 GORMAN, G.E. and CORNISH, B.A. An occupational and educational profile 
of Australian serials librarians. Aust.& N.Z.l.Ser.Lib. 4(4) 199429-59. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 283 

Special librarianship 

208 LETEINTURIER, Christine. Les documentalistes de presse en 1993. Docu
mentaliste 31(3) 1994 174-183. 

Systems librarians 

209 MUIRHEAD, Graeme A. Current requirements and future prospects for systems 
librarians. Electronic Library 12(2) 199497-107. 

210 WOODWARD, H. and MEADOWS, J. The training of systems librarians. In 
Muirhead, G. A. Systems librarian: the role of the library systems manager. Lon
don: Library Association Publishing, 1994. pp.173-188. 

Teaching individual subjects 

Audiovisual studies 

211 MEIRELLES, G.D. The teaching of AV materials in Uruguay. Audiovisual Li
brarian 20(4) 1994293-295. 

Bibliographic instruction 

212 MULDER, Craig and LAYTON, Beth. Defining what instructional librarians 
need to know about information technologies. Med.Ref.Serv.Q. 13(1) 1994 
111-117. 

Cataloguing, classification and subject indexing 

213 CLAYDEN, J. Clever or merely competent? Cataloguing and the move towards 
competency-based education in Australia. Educ.Lib.& Inf.Serv.Australia 11(1) 
19943-11. 

214 DIMEC, Z. Strokovna us posobljenost za katalogizacijo v COBISSU: analiza 
problematike in mozni ukrepi za izbo1jsanje. Knjiznica 38(3/4) 199475-92. 

215 ROMERO, Lisa. An analysis of entry level cataloguing errors: implications for 
instruction and training. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(3) 1994210-226. 

Collection development 

216 BUDD, John M. and BRIL, Patricia L. Education for collection management: 
results of a survey of educators and practitioners. Lib.Res.& Tech.Serv. 38(4) 
1994343-353. 



284 A nnual Bibliography, 1994 

217 JOHNSON, Peggy and INTNER, Sheila S. Recruiting, educating and training 
librarians for collection development. Westport, CT: Greenwood Press, 1994. 
(New directions in information management no.33). ISBN 0 313 285616. 

Computing and information technology 

218 ANTONIO, Irati, and BALBY, Claudia Negrao. The state of computer training 
in Brazilian library schools. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 1994 109-123. 

219 NEWTON, Robert. Teaching technology. Scottish Libraries No.47 1994 17-18. 

220 ROWLEY, J.E. Teaching IT skills to library and information studies students: 
some reflections. Education for Information 12(2) 1994235-245. 

221 WITTIG, Constance and WOLFRAM, Dieter. A survey of networking education 
in North American library schools. Library Trends 42(4) 1994626-637. 

Economics of information 

222 WEECH, Terry L. The teaching of economics of information in schools of library 
and information science in the U.S.: a preliminary analysis. In ASIS 94. Proceed
ings of the 57th ASIS Annual Meeting Alexandria VA, 1994. Medford N.J.: 
Learned Information for ASIS, 1994. ISBN 0 938734 938. pp.70-75. 

Ethics 

223 ROGERS, Shelly L. Accredited library school education in ethics. J.Educ.Lib.& 
Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199451-55. 

Information retrieval 

224 JENG, Ling Hwey et al. Designing and managing online searching instruction. 
J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(4) 1994337-340. 

Library history 

225 HARRISON, K.c. Why library history? Library Review 43(8) 19949-13. 

226 ZAHN, P. Buch- und Bibliotheksgeschichte: tiberflussig in der Bibliothekar
Ausbildung. Bibliotheksdienst 28(4) 1994 504-510. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 285 

Management 

227 TOTTEN, Herman L. and KEYS, Ronald L. The road to success. Library Trends 
43(1) 1994 34-46. 

Management information systems 

228 WANG, P. and KHAN, M.B. MIS skills for IS graduates in the Republic of 
China. J.Global Inf.Man. 2(3) 199429-40. 

Media documentation 

229 SCHMIDT, R. Informationsarbeit und Medienvielfalt: zur Konzeption und 
Struktur des Hamburger Studiengangs Mediendokumentation. Nach.Dok. 45(1) 
1994 19-26, 28-30. 

Reference work 

230 ENGELDINGER, E.A. Improving reference: preliminary thoughts on a return to 
the classroom. Reference Librarian 43 1994183-193. 

231 POWELL, R.R. and RABER, D. Education for reference and information ser
vice: a quantitative and qualitative analysis of basic reference courses. Reference 
Librarian 43 1994 145-172. 

Practical work experience 

232 ASHCROFT, Linda. Training for cooperation. New Library World 95 
(No.ll11) 1994 28-29. 

233 AUSTER, Ethel, DEV AKOS, Rea and MEIKLE, Sian. Individualized instruc
tion for undergraduates: term paper clinic staffed by MLS students. Coll.& 
Res.Lib. 55(6) 1994 550-56l. 

234 DOOLAN, Louise and KAYE, David. A most enterprising student. Assistant 
Librarian 87(3) 199443-46. 

235 GILLHAM, Mark. Information Management education: the role of work experi
ence placements. Managing Information 1(11112) 199434,36-37. 

236 NAHL, Diane et al. Effectiveness of fieldwork at an information desk: a proto
type for academic library - library school collaboration. J.Acad.Lib. 20(5/6) 
1994291-294. 



286 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

237 VAN DIJK, Jos. Ervaringen die de school nooit kan bieden: criteria voor een 
goede stage. Bib.en.Sam. 22(1) 199421-23. 

Teaching staff I faculty 

238 AINA, L.O. The characteristics of anglophone library and information science 
educators in Africa. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 199498-108. 

239 CRONIN, Blaise and OVERFELT, Kara. Citation based auditing of academic 
performance. J.Amer.Soc.lnf.Sci. 15(2) 199461-72. 

240 KOENIG, M.E.D. The congruence of deanship with other line management ex
perience. Education for Information 12(3) 1994379-381. 

241 MAACK, Mary Niles. Alice I. Bryan: psychologist, library educator and feminist 
11 September 1902-30 October 1992. Libraries and Culture 29(1) 1994 
128-132. 

242 MAACK, Mary Niles and PAS SET, Joanne. Aspirations and mentoring in an 
academic environment: women faculty in library and information science. 
Westport, CT: Greenwood Press, 1994. (Contributions in librarianship and infor
mation science, no.75). ISBN 0 313 27836 9. 

243 PETTIGREW, Karen E. and NICHOLLS, Paul T. Publication patterns of LIS 
faculty from 1982-1992: effects of doctoral programmes. Lib.& Inf.Sci.Res. 
16(2) 1994 139-156. 

244 REHMAN, Sajjad ur. Appraisal of faculty preparedness by using selected vari
ables. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199420-30. 

Students 

245 AGADA, John. The librarian personality and professional socialization: a longi
tudinal study of library school students in Nigeria. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 
199483-97. 

246 INTRODUCING the 1994 Student Reps (1). Assistant Librarian No.2 March 
1994 ii-iii. 

247 LOUW, Anna. The evaluation of the performance of students during professional 
education and in practice. Mousaion 12(1) 199434-45. 

248 STEPHEN, Peter and BURKE, Maria E. The learning experience: student per
ceptions and evaluations. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(3) 1994 11-13. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 287 

Library and information schools and departments - individual schools 

Cameroon 

249 GASCUEL, Jacqueline, Un centre de formation ABF a Yaounde. Bull.lnf.ABF. 
No,1641994115-116. 

Germany 

250 LADEWIG, Christa. Das Institut flir Information und Dokumentation (lID) der 
Fachhochschule Potsdam: Vergangenheit, Gegenwart und Zukunft. N ach.Dok, 
45(5) 1994 303-305, 

251 NOWAK, Andreas. Fachhochschule Hannover und Universitat Warschau 
kooperieren: BIDWoche an der Universitat Warschau. Nach.Dok. 45(6) 1994 
349-361. 

New Zealand 

252 BICULTURALISM in the School of Library Studies. Library Life. No.180 1994 
10. 

Senegal 

253 SAGNA, Olivier. EBAD 1964-1994: premier bilan a l'heure de la sortie de la 
trentieme promotion. Documentaliste 31(6) 1994299-304. 

Slovakia 

254 TRGINA, T. Jubileum Strednej knihovnicknej skoly (Skoly knihovnickych a 
informachnich studii v Bratislave). Kniznice a Informacie 26(1) 199434-38, 

South Pacific 

255 EVANS, John A. The South Pacific Centre for Communication and Information 
in Development. Information Development 1 0(4) 1994263-268. 

Switzerland 

256 WISCOTT, Y,E. Nouvelles de l'Ecole superieure d'information documentaire, 
Geneve. Arbido-Bulletin 9(1) 199417-18. 



288 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

United Kingdom 

257 AHMAD, Norehan. Program Kemajuan Profesionalisme: M.A. dalam 
Pengurusan Perpustakaan dan Maklumat, Universiti Sheffield, 1992/93. Kekal 
Abadi 13( 1) 1994 5-6. 

258 DARIMI, Mustaffa Hj. Kursus Sarjana Sains Perpustakaan di Loughborough 
University of Technology. Kekal Abadi 13(1) 19947-8. 

259 JOHNSON, Ian. New opportunities for education: the Robert Gordon University, 
Aberdeen. Scottish Libraries No.45 1994 12. 

260 KONIGOV A, M. Britska knihovna a studium knihovnictvi na City University v 
Londyne. Kniznice a Informacie 26(6) 1994260-261. 

PROFESSIONAL AND PARAPROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

261 BROWN, Geoffrey. NVQs taking shape. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(3) 1994144. 

262 CLEEVE, Marigold. Unravelling the NVQ maze: implications for staffing and 
services. Lib.Career Dev. 2(4) 199434-38. 

263 DAKERS, Hazel. A matter of competence. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(8) 1994,446-447. 

264 ELKIN, Judith. Higher level NVQs: cause for concern? Lib.Career.Dev. 2(4) 
199432-33. 

265 HARRISON, Colin T. S/NVQs and professional qualifications in library and 
information services. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(4) 199424-28. 

266 HECQUARD, Fran90ise. La formation professionnelle d'auxiliares de 
bibliotheque: bilan statistique 1993-1994. Bull.lnf.ABF No.1 65 1994115. 

267 HECQUARD, Fran90ise. Formation professionnelle d'auxiliares de biblio
theque: vue d'ensemble 1991-1993. Bull.lnf.ABF. No.162 199493-96. 

268 HERZOG, Juliet. Development of National and Scottish Vocational Qualifica
tions in information and library services. Lib.& Inf.Asst. 6(1) 1994 19-22. 

269 HUNT, Stephen. Information and Library Services NVQs. Lib.& Inf.Asst. 6(1) 
1994 10-12. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 289 

270 JESPERSEN, Sherry. The development of new National Vocational Qualifica
tions with particular reference to information and library services. Managing In
formation 1(6) 199428-31. 

271 JOHNSON, Ian M. S/NVQs and higher education in librarianship and informa
tion studies. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(4) 199429-31. 

272 KEANE, John. In search of competence. Assistant Librarian 87(4) 199454-56. 

273 MORAR, C. Library and Information Assistant Scheme - 737 December 1993 
Examinations. Lib.& Inf.Asst. 6(1) 199412-16. 

274 ROCHESTER, Maxine K. Equivalency of qualifications in Anglo/American 
countries. In Proceedings 60th IFLA General Conference, Havana, 1994. (Paper 
095-SET-2-E) 

275 SIITONEN, Leena. Demands and prospects for equivalency in library and infor
mation professions and their education and training. In Proceedings 60th IFLA 
General Conference, Havana, 1994. (Paper 126-SET-3-E). 

276 STEELE, Donald. Matching qualifications to responsibilities: vocational train
ing for senior para-professionals. Lib.& Inf.Asst. 6( I) 1994 5-8. 

277 STEELE, Donald. Training today for the library of tomorrow: the changing face 
of para-professional education. Scottish Libraries No.45 199415. 

278 WHITAKER, David. S/NVQs time to take stock. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(8) 1994 
446-447. 

279 WOOD, Kate. More paths to LA qualifications. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(2) 199478. 

CAREER DEVELOPMENT 

280 ATTON, Chris. The Professional Development Report: a writer's guide. Assist
ant Librarian 87(6) 199494-95 and Part 287(8) 1994 118-119. 

281 BAACK, Jane, CARR-RUFFINO, Norma and PELLETIER, Monique. Making 
it to the top: specific leadership skills. Lib.Career.Dev. 2( 1) 1994 16-22. 

282 BIRKINSHA W, Dawn. Continuing Professional Development - easier said than 
done? Lib.Career Dev. 2(4) 1994 16-18. 

283 CAMERON, Susan. Professional development in an industrial library: some per
sonal observations. Lib.Career Dev. 2(4) 1994 9-12. 



290 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

284 CARROLL, Freda. TEMPUS librarians at the University of Hull. EIA Review 
No.4 July 199432-38. 

285 CLARK, Alan J. LIBEX (Bureau for International Library Staff Exchange) An
nual Report 1993. Focus Int.& Comp.Lib. 25(1) 199447-48. 

286 CLEEVE, Marigold. Follow the Yellow Brick Road: some tricks of professional 
navigation. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(3) 199429-32. 

287 CRAN, Liz. Exchanging places: organising an overseas job swap. Aust.Acad.& 
Res.Lib. 25(3) 1994 172-175. 

288 FAWCETT, Valerie. Springboard Women's Development Programme. Library 
Management 15(3) 199421-23. 

289 FREEMAN, Mike. A sense of direction: librarianship and CPD. Lib.Career.Dev. 
2(3) 199426-28. 

290 HARRISON, Colin. Continuing Professional Development. In D. J. D. Mitchell 
(ed). York '93 Working together: cooperation for advantage. Papers of the 
COFHE annual study conference. York, 1993. L.A. Colleges of Further & 
Higher Education Group, 1994. ISBN 1 869977 13 O. pp.43-45. 

291 HAVENER, W. Michael and WORRELL, Philip. Environmental factors in pro
fessional development activities: does type of academic library affiliation make a 
difference? Lib.& Inf.ScLRes. 16(3) 1994219-239. 

292 HAVENER, W. Michael and STOLT, Wilbur A. The professional development 
activities of academic librarians: does institutional support make a difference? 
Coll.& Res.Lib. 55( 1) 1994 25-36. 

293 HEERY, Mike. Why do academic librarians write articles? SCONUL Newslet
terNo.l Spring 1994 14-17. 

294 HEYNES, Pat. CPD: from the other side of the door. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(4) 1994 
13-15. 

295 HIKW A, Lawton. Personnel development and continuing education for library 
workers. Zimbabwe Librarian 26(1) 1994 12-16. 

296 KEMP, Roberta. The secrets of my success: an African American librarian. 
Wilson Library Bulletin 68(6) 199435-37. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 291 

297 KIDD, Tony and ROUGHTON, Karen. International staff exchanges for aca
demic libraries. J.Acad.Lib. 20(5/6) 1994295-299. 

298 MARGERISON, Charles. Individual development plans. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(1) 
19944-10. 

299 NOON, Patrick. CPD: professional development - continuing and compulsory? 
Lib.Career Dev. 2(4) 19944-8. 

300 NOON, Patrick. Managing to build a career. Lib.Career Dev. 2(3) 199422-25. 

301 PERRY, Rowena. My wonderful career! Assistant Librarian 87(4) 199458-59. 

302 PHILLIPS, Joyce S., CARSON, Kerry D. and CARSON, Paula P. Evolution of 
affective career outcomes: a field study of academic librarians. Coll.& Res.Lib. 
55(6) 1994541-549. 

303 PITTS, Roberta L. A generalist in the age of specialists: a profile of the one
person library director. Library Trends 43(1) 1994 121-135. 

304 PLUSE, John. CPD & NVQs: the way forward. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(4) 1994 
Whole issue. 

305 REDFERN, Margaret. Have framework, will travel. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(8) 1994 
445. 

306 WORLEY, Joan H. All things being unequal. Coll.& Undergrad.Lib. 1(1) 1994 
29-33. 

307 ZAJAS, Jay J. andJAJAS, JannR. Mitchener. Planning your total career and life 
portfolio - Part 1: a model for management development. Lib.Carcer.Dev. 2(3) 
19947-10. 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 

308 ANNEZER, Jean Claude. Le programme de formation continue de la 
bibliotheque interuniversitaire de Toulouse 1990-1994: libre propos sur ses 
enjeux et ses perspectives. Bull.Inf.ABF No.162 199431-33. 

309 ELKIN, Judith. The role of LIS schools and departments in Continuing Profes
sional Development. Lib.Career Dev. 2(4) 1994 19-23. 



292 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

310 IFLA Round Table on Continuing Professional Education Annual Report 1992/ 
93. In IFLA Annual1993. Proceedings of the 59th Council and General Confer
ence Barcelona, 1993. MUnchen: K.G. Saur, 1994. ISBN 3 598 20674 7. 
pp.275-277. 

311 KUHN, Rose. Some notes on continuing education (CLE) for library and infor
mation workers. Innovation. No.9 199448-53. 

312 LEWIS, Mark E. Competency = Continuing to learn. Public Libraries 33(2) 1994 
90-91. 

3 I 3 LIGAARD, L. Permanent efteruddanne1se for bibliotekarer: gearet til fremtiden. 
B70 (Bibliotek 70) 10 1994 27 1-272. 

314 LILLEY, Phyllis. Open learning for senior library assistants. Lib.& Inf.Asst. 
6(1) I 994 16- I 7. 

3 15 NICHOLSON, F. Issues in continuing education. Educ.Lib.& Inf.Serv:Australia 
I I (2) 1994 38-46. 

3 16 ROWLEY, Jennifer and FARMER, Don. A first management qualification - The 
DMS. Lib.Career Dev. 2(1) 1994 11-13. 

3 I 7 SENKEVITCH, Judith J. and WOLFRAM, Dietmar. Equalizing access to elec
tronic networked resources: a model for rural libraries in the United States. Li
brary Trends 42(4) 1994661-675. 

318 TRASK, Margaret. Meeting the challenge of organisational change: an Austral
ian continuing education initiative for libraries. Aust.Acad.& Res.Lib. 25(3) 
1994 182-192. 

319 VODOSEK, Peter. Die Wiedervereinigung Deutsch1ands: Probleme und 
Konsequenzen fUr Bibliothekswesen und bib1iothekarische Ausbildung. Libri 
44(1) I 994 1-13. 

320 WEINGAND, Darlene E. IFLA 1994 - Havana, Cuba. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 
35(4) 1994341-343. 

32 I WEINGAND, Darlene E. cd. The Second World Conference on Continuing Edu
cation for the Library and Information Science Profession. Barcelona August 19-
21,1993 [Report]. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199456-58. 

322 WEINGAND, Darlene. A voice from the field. [Part One]. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 
35(2) 1994 157-158 & [Part Two] 35(3) 1994233-235. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 293 

IN-SERVICE TRAINING 

General 

323 BAYNE, Pauline S., KEALLY, Jillian and RADER, Joe C. Implementing com
puter-based training for library staff. Lib.Admin.& Man. 8(2) 1994 78-81. 

324 CASSEYRE, Pierrette. Plan de formation: une experience. Bull.lnf.ABF. 
No.162 199429-30. 

325 CLARK, M. Skills come in all sizes. Training program develops leaders in small 
libraries. Texas Libraries 55( 1) 1994 22-24. 

326 CORRALL, Sheila. Fielden: human resource management. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(8) 
1994 428-429, 432. 

327 FAIRBROTHER, Vic. Co-operative training, open learning and public library 
service. Pub.LibJ. 9(1) 1994 10-14. 

328 FISHER, Biddy M. Mentoring. London: Library Association Publishing, 1994. 
(Library training guides). ISBN 1 85604 105 O. 

329 GLOGOFF, Stuart. The Staff Creativity Lab: promoting creativity in the auto
mated library. J.Acad.Lib. 20(1) 1994 19-21. 

330 GONDA, Milan. Mimosklske vzdeIavanie knihovnikov v rokoch 1990-1993. 
Kniznice a Informacie. 26(4) 1994 151-156. 

331 GREEN, Andrew. Staff appraisal in university libraries. Lib.& Inf.Res.News 18 
No.60 1994 34-38. 

332 HUGHES, Katy. An in-house DMS course. Lib.Career Dev. 2(1) 1994 14-15. 

333 HUGHES, Keith. Is a fair day's pay enough? Managing Information 1(6) 1994 
32-33. 

334 HUNTER, John, TAGG, Lawrence and DONNAGHY, Pauline. The Shetland 
Sessions: a trilateral view of interactive in-house training for paraprofessional 
library staff. Scottish Libraries. No.45(1994) 18-20. 

335 KHAMADI, Shem Isindu Davidson. A proposal for change at Moi University 
Library: staff development, training and promotion. New Library World 
95(1116) 199418-23. 



294 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

336 LARBRE, Franc;:ois. La formation: technique ou etat d'esprit? Bull.Inf.ABF 
No.l62 199434-36. 

337 LEMAU, Elizabeth. Le developpement du personnel et son evaluation. 
Bull.Inf.ABF NO.I62 199452-53. 

338 McCULLOUGH, Sheila. SLA Training Seminars: the trainers viewpoint. Scot
tish Libraries No.45 199413. 

339 NORTHERN TRAINING GROUP. Co-operative training, open learning and 
public library staff. Final Report. Glasgow: Northern Training Group/SCET, 
1994. (PLDIS 30 v.2). ISBN 0 906433 185. 

340 NOVAK, Jan. Value for money: getting the most out of external training pro
grams. Aust.Acad.& Res.Lib. 25(1) 1994 1-8. 

341 PETTINGER, Gail and BAWDEN, David. Information support for the training 
function. lInf.Sci. 20(4) 1994288-294. 

342 PLUSE, John. People: your most valuable investment. Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(2) 1994 
92,95. 

343 PURCELL, Jon. Cooperative training. In D. J. D. Mitchell (ed.). York '93 Work
ing together: cooperation for advantage. Papers ofthe COFHE Annual study con
ference York, 1993. L.A. Colleges of Further and Higher Education Group, 
1994. ISBN 1 8699977 13 O. pp.46-48. 

344 SUDDUTH, Elizabeth A. and LIVINGSTON, Lynn W. Staff development and 
continuing education. Chicago: College Libraries Section: ACRL, 1994. (CLIP 
notes no.I8) ISBN 0 8389 7715 4. 

345 WHETHERLY, June. Management of training and staff development. London: 
Library Association, 1994. (Library Training Guides). ISBN 1 85604 1042. 

Specialised training 

Academic librarians 

346 BLACK, William K. and LEYSEN, Joan M. Scholarship and the academic li
brarian. Coll.& Res.Lib. 55(3) 1994 229-241. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 295 

Assertiveness 

347 CHASE, Sarah. "The Mouse that Roared": the value of assertiveness training as 
an aid to communication in information work. Librarians World 3(2) 19945-7. 

Induction 

348 BACK, Agnes et BASILLE, Miette .... a l'accueil du livret. Bull.Inf.ABF No.162 
199439. 

349 BOULBET, Genevieve. Ou livret d' accueil... Bull.Inf.ABF No.162 199438. 

350 OA VIS, H. Scott. New employee orientation: a how-to-do-it manual for librar
ians. New York: Neal Schuman Pubs., 1994. (How-to-do-it manual for libraries 
No.38). ISBN 1 55570 1582. 

351 ROGERS, Shelly L. Orientation for new library employees: a checklist. 
Lib.Admin.& Man. 8(4) 1994213-217. 

Inter-library loans 

352 CORNISH, Graham P. Training opportunities for inter-library loan and docu
ment supply staff. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(2) 1994 138-146. 

Management 

353 SCHNEIDER, K.G. Train for the mission: librarians vs top guns. Wilson Library 
Bulletin 68(6) 199421-22. 

Networking skills 

354 SCOTT, John F. Training the trainers - an introduction to teaching other people 
about the Internet. In Raitt, O. I. and Jeapes B. eds. Online Information 94. 18th 
International Online Information Meeting Proceedings. London 1994. Oxford: 
Learned Information, 1994. ISBN 0 90493388 1. pp.305-310. 

Preservation 

355 FRAKES, Susan Mackey. Preservation internship at Saint Bonaventure Univer
sity. Con.Admin.News NO.561994 8-9. 

356 INTNER, Sheila S. Training staff for preservation. Technicalities 14(7) 1994 
4-7. 



296 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Public services training 

357 ARTHUR, Gwen. Customer-service training in academic libraries. J.Acad.Lib. 
20(4) 1994219-222. 

358 BESSLER, Joanne M. Putting service into library staff training: a patron
centered guide. Chicago: American Library Association, 1994. (LAMA Occa
sional papers series). ISBN 0 8389 3437 4. 

Reference skills 

359 NOFSINGER, Mary M. and LEE, Angela S. W. Beyond orientation: the roles of 
senior librarians in training entry-level reference colleagues. Coll.& Res.Lib. 
55(2) 1994 161-170. 

360 WEINGAND, D.E. Competence and the new paradigm: continuing education of 
the reference staff. Reference Librarian (43) 1994 173-182. 

361 WRIGHTEN, M.G. The significance of a minority reference internship program. 
Reference Librarian (45/46) 199457-66. 

Serials management 

362 MEISELES, Linda with FELLER, Sue. Training serials specialists: internships 
as an option. Lib.Admin.& Man. 8(2) 1994 83-86. 

ROLE OF ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES IN LIBRARY EDUCATION 
AND TRAINING 

363 ATTON, C. Is this the end for the weekend school? Assistant Librarian 87(7) 
1994 107-108. 

364 GUY, Fred. 56th ASIS Annual Meeting 24-28 October 1993, Columbus, Ohio. 
A view from Europe. Education for Information 12(1) 1994273-275. 

365 IFLA. Education and Research Division Annual Report 1992/93 [Note only]. In 
IFLA Annual 1993. Proceedings of the 59th Council and General Conference, 
Barcelona, 1993. Miinchen: K.G. Saur, 1994. ISBN 3598206747. pp.164-165. 

366 IFLA. Section on Education and Training Annual Report 1992/93. In IFLA An
nual 1993. Proceedings of the 59th Council and General Conference, Barcelona, 
1993. Miinchen: K.G. Saur, 1994. ISBN 3 598 20674 7. pp.198-200. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 297 

367 The PERSONNEL, Training and Education Group of the Library Association: its 
history and current concerns. Lib.Career Dev. 2(4) 199439. 

368 SHIFLETT, O. Lee. The American Library Association's quest for a Black li
brary school. J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci. 35(1) 199468-72. 

369 VOOGT, Leo. Valuable connections - mutual benefits: IFLA and the networking 
of library and information professionals. Aust.Acad.& Res.Lib. 25(4) 1994 
233-239. Also published in Foc.lnt.Comp.Lib. 24(2) 199454-64. 

370 WORMELL, Irene. The transition of the profession: FID expands professional 
horizons. Aus.Acad.& Res.Lib. 25(2) 1994 106-111. 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING FOR RELATED OCCUPATIONS 

Archives and records management 

371 BLACKMAN, A. and ANGELO, T. Smaller institutions and sole-charge archi
vists. Archifacts April 1994 44-50. 

372 BUCKLAND, Michael. On the nature of records management theory. American 
Archivist 57(2) 1994346-351. 

373 FOGARTY, P., COLQUHOUN, D. and DELANEY, J. Archivists in larger in
stitutions. Archifacts April 1994 33-43. 

374 IMPLEMENT A nON of Ham proposals for future archives and records manage
ment education and training. Library Life No.180 19943. 

375 LILBURN, R. The Ham Report: miniskirt or maxi? Archifacts October 1994 
21-34. 

376 MENNE-HARITZ, Angelika. Archival training in Germany: a balance between 
specialization in historical research and administrative needs. American Archi
vist 57(2) 1994400-408. 

377 MILLER, P., FRASER, A.M. and COLLIER, R. The professional associations 
Archifacts April 1994 21-32. 

378 MORE perspectives on the Ham Report. Archifacts October 1994 1-34. 

379 OLIFF, T. and SYMONDSON, B. Records managers. Archifacts October 199, 
5-20. 



298 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

380 ORLOVICH, P. An outside view. Archifacts April 1994 13-20. 

381 PEMBERTON, J. Michael. Professionals and clerks: one happy family. 
Rec.Man.Bull. No.65 Dec. 1994 13-17. 

382 PEMBERTON, J.M. Records management education: in pursuit of standards. 
Rec.Man.Q. 28(3) 1994 58-62. 

383 PENN, Ira C. Records management professionals: suffering from self inflicted 
wounds. Rec.Man.Bull. 62 June 1994 11-13. 

384 PERSPECTIVES on the Ham Report Seminar, National Archives 1994. 
Archifacts April 1994 1-61. 

385 RETTER, M. and HENDERSON, B. Employer viewpoints. Archifacts April 
199454-61. 

386 SAMPSON, Caroline. When is an archivist not an archivist? J.Soc.Arch. 15(1) 
19943-5. 

387 SCADDEN, K. Smaller institutions. Archifacts October 19941-4. 

388 SCHAEFFER, R. From craft to profession: the evolution of archival education 
and theory in North America. Archivaria 37 199421-34. 

389 SCHOUPS, Inge. Archiefopleiding aan de Antwerpse bibliotheekschool. Biblio
theek & Archiefgids 70(2) 199458-63. 

390 STEWART, E.C. Records managers. Archifacts April 1994 51-53. 

391 STRACHAN, S. Perspectives on the Ham Report: a New Zealand overview. 
Archifacts April 1994 1-12. 

392 TREPANIER, L. Stage technique international d'archives. Archives (Quebec) 
25(3) 199465-72. 

Book industry 

393 THOMSON, Sue. Helping the book industry to help itself. Bookseller No.4636 
28th October 199422-23. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 299 

Conservatorship 

394 ANFORDERUNGEN an den Beruf des Restaurators fUr Archiv- und Biblio
theksgut. Bibliotheksdienst 28(2) 1994 198-207. 

395 FROST, Gary and CLARESON, Tom. Collections conservation technician train
ing - the Southwestern region. Con.Admin.News No. 58/59 19947-12. 

Health information management 

396 DICKHAUS, H. Comparative survey of six health/medical informatics pro
grams. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994254-257. 

397 DOUGLAS, J.V. and LEINER, F. Summary of the general discussion. Methods 
Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994282-284. 

398 FREY, W. et al. Medical informatics Heide1berg/Heilbronn: graduates' experi
ences and job situation. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994290-298. 

399 HAS MAN , A. Recommendations for medical informatics training in the N ether
lands. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994308-311. 

400 HAUX, R. et al. Health and medical informatics education. [Editorial]. Methods 
Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994246-249. 

401 HAUX, R. and LEVEN, F. Twenty years medical informatics education at 
HeidelberglHeilbronn: evolution of a specialized curriculum for medical 
informatics. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994285-289. 

402 HEALTH and Medical Informatics education. [Special issue]. Methods Inf.Med. 
33(3) 1994246-331. 

403 JOHNS, M.L. The development of a graduate program in health information 
management. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994278-281. 

404 LEVEN, F.J. Curriculum for medical information at the University of 
Heidelberg/School of Technology Heilbronn. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994 
262-267. 

405 McDAVID, J. Synopsis: issues in the emerging field of health information sys
tems. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994306-307. 

406 MICHAELIS, J. Professional qualifications of German physicians in medical 
informatics. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994312-314. 



300 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

407 MOEHR, J.R. Health informatics - a scientific challenge. Methods Inf.Med. 
33(3) 1994250-253. 

408 MURPHY, Jeannette. The evolution of undergraduate medical informatics pro
grammes. Health Libraries Review 11(3) 1994 167-176. 

409 PAT Molhot's bold CHIPS project. InfoManage 1(12) 1994 1-5. 

410 PEEL, V.l Management-focused health informatics research and education at 
the University of Manchester. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994273-277. 

411 PROTT!, D.J. et al. Can health/medical informatics be regarded as a separate 
discipline? Panel discussion. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994318-326. 

412 PROTT!, D.J. Health information science at the University of Victoria: the first 
ten years. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994268-272. 

413 THORNTON, K. Directions and opportunities in health informatics in British 
Columbia. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994299-301. 

414 WARNER, H.R. Graduate program in medical informatics at the University of 
Utah. Methods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994258-261. 

415 ZV AROV A, J. Education in methodology for health care - EUROMISE. Meth
ods Inf.Med. 33(3) 1994315-317. 

Image conservatorship 

416 VIl~ALS, Jaume Blasco. La formaci6 al camp de la conservaci6, restaurci6 i 
perservaci6 de la imatge fotografica a Catalunya i a Espanya. Item N 0.14 1994 
89-98. 

Information brokerage 

417 DIOZZI, Ferruccio. Un' codice professionale per gli information broker: 
l'iniziativa nasre all'intemo del programma Impact della Communita europea. 
Biblioteche Oggi 12 7/8 1994 24-26. 

418 VAN HALM, Johan. A review of the European information brokerage scene. 
Inf.Serv.& Use 14(4) 1994307-314. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 301 

Museum curatorship 

419 CHEZAU, N. et al. La formation aux metiers des musees et des archives: 
Universite de Haute-Alsace. Bull.Bib.France 39(5) 199446-51. 

EMPLOYMENT MARKET PLACE 

420 AFOLABI, Michael. Career opportunities for library and information science 
professionals in Africa. Lib.Career Dev. 2(2) 199423-31. 

421 AFOLABI, Michael. Career opportunities for library and information science 
professionals in Africa. New Library World 95(1114) 1994 13-20. 

422 ARL in support of a diverse research library workforce. ARL No.176 Sept. 1994 
pp.1-2. 

423 BALDOCK, Carole. Cap and gown: ... cap in hand. Assistant Librarian Students' 
Bitz No.2 March 1994 iv. 

424 BELLING, Michael et al. Berufliche Situation der Fachhochschul- Absolven
tinnen in den bibliothekarischen Studiengangen. Bibliotheksdienst 28(5) 1994 
623-636. 

425 BENT, Dale H. and McLACHLAN, Jim S. Demand for Information Managers: a 
Canadian survey. Education for Information 12(4) 1994451-462. 

426 BIRMANN, Sabine and STOCK, Wolfgang G. Das Berufsbild des Dokumenta
tionsassistenten: vier Thesen. Nach.Dok. 45(4) 1994230-232. 

427 BISKUP, Peter. Gender and status in Australian librarianship: some issues. 
Aust.LibJ. 43(3) 1994 165-179. 

428 CARMICHAEL, James V. Jr. Gender issues in the workplace: male librarians 
tell their side. American Libraries 25(3) 1994227-230. 

429 CASTEL YN, Mary and PINION, Catherine. Employment opportunities for the 
library and information older worker: policies and practice. British Library Re
search and Development Department Report No.6145. 

430 CASTELYN, Mary. LIS workforce: past forty-four and out of the door. 
Lib.Ass.Rec. 96(9) 1994 493-494. 



302 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

431 Les CONCOURS territoriaux d' acces aux emplois de bibliotheque: sessions de 
1993: comptes rendus analyses et propositions. Bull.Inf.ABF No.162 1994 
80-91. 

432 DAY, Alan. Interviews. Librarians World 3(4) 19942-3. 

433 DEBRUIN, H., BRITZ, J. and BOTHA, H. Strategic indicators to future human 
resources management in library and information services in South Africa. SAIBI 
Nuusbrief 14(8) 19945,9-10. 

434 DIAZ, Jose and STARKUS, Kristina. Increasing minority representation in aca
demic libraries: the Minority Intern Program at the Ohio State University. Coll.& 
Res.Lib. 55(1) 199441-46. 

435 EMPLOYMENT information and services on BUBL. Inform No. 164 19943-4. 

436 FRASER, Veronica. Some are more equal than others. Law Librarian 25(4) 1994 
196-198. 

437 JOSEY, E.J. The Black librarian in America revisited. Metuchen, London: 
Scarecrow Press, 1994. ISBN 0 8108 2830 8 

438 LAQUEUR, Madeleine. Changes in the employment market for information pro
fessionals? Lib.& Inf.Res.News 18 No.59 199422-26. 

439 LEE, Richard. Recruitment in context. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(2) 19943-7. 

440 LENZINI, Rebecca T. and JURGENS, Bonnie. Mission oriented management 
librarian - trained directors in non-library settings. Library Trends 43(1) 1994 
105-120. 

441 LYNCH, Mary Jo. Librarians salaries: moving upwards at a higher rate. Ameri
can Libraries 25(10) 1994954,956. 

442 McDERMOTT, Elizabeth. Researching women. Assistant Librarian 87(3) 1994 
40-41. 

443 McDERMOTT, Elizabeth. Who needs equal opportunities? - Libraries do! New 
Library World 95 No.1112 19949-14. 

444 MYERS, Margaret. Guide to employment sources in the library and information 
professions. In Bowker Annual 39th ed. 1994. Bowker, 1994 
ISBN 0 8352 3481 9. pp.361-383. 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 303 

445 PARRY, Julie. Recruitment. London: Library Association Publishing, 1994. (Li
brary training guides). ISBN 1 85604 1069. 

446 PORS, Niels Ole. The changing labour market of the information professional: 
challenges for library school education. Lib.Career Dev. 2(3) 1994 14-21. 

447 ST. LIFER, Evan. LJ Career Survey Part 2. Job satisfaction. Library Journal 
119(18) 199444-49. 

448 STENNETT, Ruth. Job sharing in librarianship. Lib.Career.Dev. 2(1) 1994 
23-29. 

449 WILLIAMS, Wilda W. LJ Career Survey Part 3. Alternative careers. Library 
Journal 119(19) 199443-46. 

450 ZIPKOWITZ, Fay. LJ Career Survey Part 1. Placements and salaries. Library 
Journal 119(17) 199426-32. 

451 ZIPKOWITZ, Fay. Placements and salaries 1992: salaries rise as programs 
decline. In Bowker Annual 39th ed. 1994. Bowker, 1994. ISBN 0835234819. 
pp.384-393. 



304 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

NAME INDEX 

Abels, E.G., 167 
ABF see Association des Bibliothecaires Fran9ais 
Afolabi, M., 420,421 
Agada, J., 245 
Ahmad, N., 067, 257 
AlMA see Australian Information Management Association 
Aina, L.O., 057, 238 
Alemna, A.A, 058, 087 
ALISE see Association for Library and Information Science Education 
39th All India Library Conference, Bangalore, 1994,090,093, 163, 192 
Aman, M.M., 112 
Ambrozic, M., 111 
American Archivist, 004 
American Library Association, 135,305,368 
American Library Association. Committee on Accreditation, 135 
American Society for Information Science, 023, 176,222, 364 
Andersen, A., 076 
Angelo, T., 371 
Annezer, J.e., 080, 308 
Antonio, I., 218 
Archives Nationales (France), 392 
Arizona Cooperative Program in Library Science, 164 
ARL see Association of Research Libraries 
ARMA see Association of Records Managers and Administrators 
Amadottir, AS., 180 
Arthur, G., 357 
Ashcroft, L., 232 
ASIS see American Society for Information Science 
Association des BibliothCcaires Fran9ais, 249 
Association for Library and Information Science Education, 127, 136 
Association of Assistant Librarians, 363 
Association of Records Managers and Administrators, 382 
Association of Research Libraries, 422 
Atton, e., 280, 363 
Auster, E., 233 
Australian Information Management Association Training and Consultancy Services, 

318 

Baack, J., 281 
Babu, B.R., 192 
Bach, A, 348 



Balby, CN., 218 
Baldock, C, 423 
Barron, D., 104 
Basille, M., 348 
Bauwens, M., 031 
Bawden, D., 341 
Bayne, P.S., 323 
Beer, C.S. de see De Beer, C.S. 
Belling, M., 424 
Bent, D.H., 425 
Bessler, J.M., 358 
Bhola, L.K., 093 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Bibliotheque Interuniversitaire de medecine (BlUM), 324 
Bibliotheque Interuniversitaire de Toulouse, 308, 348, 349 
Birchall, A, 020 
Birkinshaw, D., 282 
Birmann, S., 426 
Biskup, P., 427 
Black, W.K., 346 
Blackman, A, 371 
Blumendorf, P., 140 
Boaden,S., 181 
Boretti, E., 094 
Botha, H., 433 
Boulbet, G., 349 
Bowden, R., 021 
Bowling Green State University Ohio. Minority Internship Program, 361 
Boyce, B.R., 022 
Bradley, J., 176 
Bratislava School of Library and Information Studies, 254 
Briggs, P., 016 
Bril, PL., 216 
British Library, 011,012,260 
British Library. Research and Development Department, 011,012 
Britz, J., 433 
Brown, G., 261 
Brown, H., 206 
Bruin, H. de see De Bruin, H. 
Brundin, R.E., 124 
Bryan, AI., 241 
BUBL,435 
Buckland, M., 023, 372 
Budd, J.M., 216 

305 



306 Annual Bibliography. 1994 

Bulletin Board for Libraries see BUBL 
Bundy, A, 065 
Bundy, J., 065 
Burke, M.E., 248 
Burrington, G., 024 
Burton, P., 150 

Cameron, S., 283 
Carmichael, J.V. Jr., 428 
Carson, K.D., 302 
Carson, P.P., 302 
Carr-Ruffino, N., 281 
Carroll, F., 284 
CASIS see Consortium of African Schools ofInformation Science 
Casseyre, P., 324 
Castelyn, M., 429, 430 
Cawkell, A.E., 025 
Chase, S., 347 
Cheng, L., 125 
Chezau, N., 419 
Chifepwa, V., 138 
Choudhury, B.K., 090 
City University. Department ofInformation Science, 260 
Clareson, T., 395 
Clark, AJ., 001, 285 
Clark, M., 325 
Clayden, J., 159,213 
Cleeve, M., 026, 027, 262, 286 
Clemens, G., 201 
Cloonan, M.V., 193 
COFRE see Library Association (UK) Colleges of Further and Higher Education 

Group 
Collier, R., 377 
Colquhoun, D., 373 
Columbia University of Health Sciences. Columbia Health Information Perspectives 

(CHIPS), 409 
Comenius University of Bratislava, 157 
Consortium of African Schools ofInformation Science, 059 
Cornish, B.A, 206, 207 
Cornish, G.P., 352 
Corrall, S., 326 
Correia, AM.R., 151 
Cory, K.A, 028 



Cotton, R" 097 
Courrier, Y., 144 
Cox, RJ., 004 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Cozar, E.D. Lopez- see Lopez-Cozar, E.D. 
Cran, L., 287 
Cronin, B., 239 
Cybulski, R., 108, 152 

Dakers, H., 263 
Dana, J.e., 034 
Danmarks Biblioteksskole, 076, 077, 156 
DAPPOR,174 
Darimi, M.H., 258 
Davies, H.S., 350 
Day, A., 432 
De Beer, e.S., 029 
De Bruin, H., 433 
Deakin, A., 020 
Deakin University. School of Computing and Mathematics, 153 
Delaney, J., 373 
Deschatelets, G., 030 
Devakos, R., 233 
Diaz, 1., 434 
Dickhaus, H., 396 
Dickson, N., 113 
Dijk, 1. van see Van Dijk, J. 

Dimec, Z., 214 
Diozzi, F., 417 
Diploma in Management Studies, 316, 332 
Donnaghy, P., 334 
Doolan, L., 234 
Dosiere, A., 031 
Douglas, J.V., 397 
Dutton, S., 099 

EBAD see Ecole des Bibliothecaires, Archivistes et Documentalistes de Dakar 
Ecole des Bib1iothecaires, Archivistes et Documentalistes de Dakar, 253 
Ecole des Sciences de l'Information Rabat, 101 
Ecole Superieure d'Information Documentaire, Geneve, 256 
Ejaque, L.G., 116 
ELICON Working Group for Libraries and Information in Japan, 097 
Elkin, J., 121, 191,264,309 
ELTE see Roland Eotvos University Budapest 

307 



308 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Engeldinger, E.A, 230 
Escuela Universitaria de Bibliotecologfa (Uruguay), 211 
EUROMISE see European Education in Medical Informatics, Statistics and Method-

ology 
European Education in Medical Informatics, Statistics and Methodology, 415 
Evans, J., 153,255 
Eyschen, FJ., 168 

Fachhochschule fUr Bibliothekswesen Stuttgart, 086 
Fachhochschule Hamburg, Fachbereich Bibliothek und Information, 229 
Fachhochschule Hannover, Fachbereich Bibliothekswesen, Information und Dokumen-

tation, 251 
Fachhochschule Potsdam. Institut fUr Information und Dokumentation, 250 
Fachhochschule Stuttgart. Hochschule fUr Bibliotheks- und Informationswesen, 147 
Fairbrother, V., 327 
Farmer, D., 316 
Fawcett, V., 288 
Feather, J., 032 
Federation of Local Authority Chief Librarians, 005 
Feinstein, K., 202 
Feller, S., 362 
FID see International Federation for Documentation 
Fielden Report, 326 
Fisher, B.M., 328 
Fisher,S., 169, 170 
Fogarty, P., 373 
FOLACL see Federation of Local Authority Chief Librarians 
Fondin, H., 082 
Ford,N., 171 
Ford, R., 171 
Frakes, S.M., 355 
Fraser, AM., 377 
Fraser, V., 436 
Freeman, M., 289 
Frey, W., 398 
Freytag, J., 084 
Froelich, TJ., 142 
Frost, G., 395 
Fulop, G., 088 

Garcia-Sudrez, V.M., 143 
Gascuel, J., 249 
Geest, A van see Van Geest, A 



Gillham, M., 235 
Glogoff, S., 329 
Godden, I. P., 052 
Gonda, M., 330 
Gordon, J., 172 
Gorman, G.E., 206, 207 
Goulding, A, 005 
Green, A, 331 
Groen, F., 194 
Gupta, J.N.D., 120 
Guthmann, K., 066 
Guy, F., 364 

HaIm, J. van see Van Halm, J. 

Annual Bibliography. 1994 

Ham Report, 371,373-375,377-380, 384,385,387,390, 391 
Hamade, S.N., 006 
Hanner, c., 183 
Hannigan, J.A, 033 
Hanson, e.A, 034 
Harbo, 0., 078, 105 
Harinarayana, N.S., 091 
Haritz, A Menne- see Menne-Haritz, A 
Harrison, C.T., 265, 290 
Harrison, K.c., 225 
Hasman, A, 399 
Haux, R., 400, 401 
Havard-Williams, P., 035, 069 
Havener, W.M., 291, 292 

309 

Hebrew University of Jerusalem. School of Library Archive and Information Studies, 
173 

Hecquard, F., 266, 267 
Heery, M., 293 
Henderson, B., 385 
Herget, J., 066 
Hernon, P., 007, 008 
Herring, J.E., 154, 155 
Herzog, J., 268 
Heynes, P., 294 
Hikwa, L., 295 
Hirano, H., 098 
Historia Literaria, 085 
Hughes, K., 332, 333 
Humboldt University Berlin. Institute of Library Science, 226 



310 

Hunt, S., 269 
Hunter, J., 334 
Huwe, T.K., 036 
HYPERCOURSEW ARE, 175 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

ICRM see Institute of Certified Records Managers 
IFLA,369 
IFLA. Education and Research Division, 365 
IFLA. 59th General Conference, Barcelona, 1993,365,366 
IFLA. 60th General Conference, Havana, 1994,046,078, 165,274,275,310,320 
IFLA. Mission to South Africa 1993, 112 
IFLA. Round Table on Continuing Professional Education, 310 
IFLA. Section on Education and Training, 366 
IFLA. Section on Library Theory and Research, 016 
Indiana University. School of Library and Information Science, 184, 190,239 
Information and Library Services Lead Body, 263 
Ingwersen, P., 037, 156 
Institute of Certified Records Managers, 383 
Instituto Nacional de Investiga9ao e Technologia IndustriaVCentro de Informa9ao 

Tecnica para a Industria, 151 
International Association of Music Librarians. Commission on Service and Training, 

195 
International Federation for Documentation, 370 
International Federation of Library Associations and Institutions see IFLA 
Jntner, S.S., 217, 356 
Investors in People, 342 
Irvine, B.J., 184 

Jackson, M.M., 128 
JASIS see Journal of the American Society for Information Science 
Jeapes, B., 168, 172, 354 
Jeng, L.H., 224 
Jespersen, S., 270 
Jochum, U., 038, 039 
John Fielden Consultancy see Fielden Report 
Johns Hopkins University. Welch Medical Library, 212 
Johns, M.L., 403 
Johnson, I.M., 062, 063, 259, 271 
Johnson, P., 217 
Josey, E.J., 437 
Journal of the American Society for Information Science, 014 
Jurgens, B., 440 



Kajberg, 0., 040 
Kaniki, A.M., 114 
Kascus, M.A., 161 
Kautto, V., 106 
Kaye, D., 234 
Keally, J., 323 
Keane, 1., 272 
Kejing, L., 072 
Kemp, R, 296 
Keys, RL., 227 
Khamadi, S.I.D., 335 
Khan, M.B., 228 
Khan, M.S.I., 068 
Kidd, T., 297 
Kim, M., 129 
Koenig, M.E.D., 240 
Konigova, M., 260 
Kroller, F., 109, 119 
Krueger, W., 195 
Kuhn, R, 311 

Ladenig, c., 250 
Lancaster, F.W., 041 
Laqueur, M., 438 
Larbre, P., 336 
Law, D., 121 
Lay ton, B., 212 
Layzell Ward, P., 042 
Lazinger, S.S., 173 
Lee, A.S.W., 359 
Lee, R, 439 
Leiner, F., 397 
Lemau, E., 337 
Lenox, M.P., 196 
Lenzini, R.T., 440 
Lester, J., 197 
Leteinturier, c., 208 
Leven, P., 401, 404 
Lewis, M.E., 312 
Leysen, J.M., 346 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

LIB EX (Bureau for International Library Staff Exchange), 285, 287, 297 
Library Association (UK), 024, 279, 305, 436 

311 

Library Association (UK). Colleges of Further and Higher Education Group, 290, 343 



312 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Library Association (UK). Personnel Training and Education Group, 367 
Liebscher, P., 167 
Ligaard, L., 313 
Lilburn, R., 375 
Lilley, P., 314 
Liverpool John Moores University. Department of Information and Library Studies, 

232 
Livingston, L.W., 344 
Long Island U ni versity, 167 
Lopez-Cozar, E.D., 043 
Lor, P., 009 
Lonind Eotvos University Budapest, (ELTE), 140 
Loughborough University of Technology. Department oflnformation and Library Stud-

ies, 258 
Louw, A., 247 
Lu, S., 073 
Lynch, M.J., 010, 441 

Ma, Y., 174 
Maack, M.N., 241, 242 
Manchester Metropolitan University. Department of Library and Information Studies, 

169, 170, 234, 248 
Mangla, P.B., 115 
Marco, G.A., 132 
Margerison, c., 298 
Marloth, H., 044 
Martin, R.S., 133 
Maryland University, 167 
Maxian, B., 053 
McCullough, S., 338 
McDavid, J., 405 
McDermott, E., 442, 443 
McLachlan, J.S., 425 
McLean, I., 172 
Meadows, J., 011, 012, 210 
Meikle, S., 233 
Meirelles, G.D., 211 
Meiseles, L., 362 
Menge, A., 103 
Menne-Haritz, A., 376 
Mercure, G., 045 
Michaelis, J., 406 
Miller, P., 377 



Mitchell, D.J.D., 290, 343 
Mitchell, S.B., 124 
Moehr, J.R., 407 
Mohameda1i, O.N., 179 
Moholt, P., 409 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Moi University. Faculty ofInformation Sciences, 158 
Moi University Library, 335 
Mokhtari, M., 101 
Monnier, C., 190 
Morar, c., 273 
Morris, A., 048 
Mossadek, B., 046 
Msiska, A.W.c., 099 
Muddiman, D., 122 
Muirhead, G.A., 170, 209, 210 
Mulder, c., 212 
Murphy, J., 408 
Musana, A., 061 
Myers, M., 444 

Nah1, D., 236 
Naidu, N.G., 092 
Nalini, K.R., 091 
National Online Meeting (l5th, 1994), 142 
National Vocational Qualifications, 261-265, 268-272, 277, 278, 304 
Naylor, B., 012 
Neilsen, J., 077 

313 

Netherlands Organization for Libraries and Information Services see Stichting 
Nederlands Bureau voor Bibliotheekwezen en Informatieverzorging 

Newton, R., 219 
Nicholls, P.T., 243 
Nicholson, F., 315 
Nofsinger, M.M., 359 
Noon, P., 299, 300 
Nordic Network of Library Educational Institutions, 105 
Norman, K.L., 175 
Northern Training Group, 327, 339 
Novak, A., 251 
Novak, J., 340 
Novakova, M., 157 
Nyeng, P., 107 

Oda, M., 098 



314 

Ogonowska, A, 145 
Ogundipe, 0.0., 047, 071 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Ohio State University. Minority Intern Program, 434 
Oliff, T., 379 
Olufsen, M., 162 
Online Information '94 (18th International Online Meeting), 168, 172,354 
Opalinska, M., 145 
Oppenheim, C., 150 
Orlovich, P., 380 
Oslanec, L. 134 
Oulton, T., 169 
Overfelt, K., 239 

Palsdottir, G., 013 
Parida, B., 093 
Parry, J., 445 
Passet, J., 242 
PD R see Professional Development Report 
Peel, V.I., 410 
Pelletier, M., 281 
Pemberton, J.M., 381, 382 
Penn, I.S., 383 
Peritz, B.C., 173 
Perritt, P.H., 203 
Perry, R, 301 
Persson, 0., 014 
Peterson, L., 146 
Pettigrew, K.E., 243 
Pettinger, G., 341 
Phillips, J.S., 302 
Pinion, c., 429 
Pitts, RL., 303 
Pluse, J., 304, 342 
Poblacion, D.A, 070 
Pors, N.O., 446 
Pou, M.B.I., 117 
Poulter, A, 048 
Powell, A, 139 
Powell, RR, 231 
Pritchard, S., 049 
Professional Development Report, 280 
Protti, D.I., 411, 412 
Prytherch, R, 002 



Annual Bibliography. 1994 

Public Library Association. Education for Public Librarians Committee, 197 
Purcell, J., 343 

315 

Queen Margaret College Edinburgh. Department of Communication and Information 
Studies, 154, 155,235 

Quesada, E. Setien see Setien Quesada, E. 

Raber, D., 231 
Rada, R., 020 
Radebe, T., 204 
Rader, J.e., 323 
Raitt, D.l., 168, 172,354 
Rao, P.S., 163 
Ravichandran, R., 120 
Redfern, M., 305 
Rehman, S.u., 244 
Reid-Smith, E.R., 064 
Reinitzer, S., 109, 119 
Retter, M., 385 
Revelli, e., 095 
Ridgeway, M.S., 164 
Riggs, D., 015 
Robert Bosch Foundation, 108 
Robert Gordon University. School of Librarianship and Information Science, 219, 259 
Robert Vospers Fellowship, 165 
Roberts, S.A., 016 
Robertson, J., 185 
Rochester, M.K., 274 
Rogers, S.L., 223, 351 
Romero, L., 215 
Roper, F.W., 051 
Rosenberg, D., 158 
Ross, K.L., 036 
Roughton, K., 297 
Roux, PJ.A., 029 
Rowley, J., 050, 220, 316 
Royal School of Librarianship Denmark see Danmarks Biblioteksskole 
Ruffino, N. Carr- see Carr-Ruffino, N. 

Sagna, 0., 253 
Sampson, e., 386 
Saracevic, T., 135 
Scadden,K.,387 



316 

Scannell, P., 176 
Schaeffer, R., 388 
Schmidt, R, 229 
Schneider, K.G., 322, 353 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

School Library Media Certification, 203 
Schoups,I.,389 
Schroder, T.A., 079 
Schuckman, D., 173 
Schwartz, c., 007 
Sciberras, L., 100 
Scott, J.F., 354 
Scottish Library Association, 338 
Senkevitch, J.J., 317 
Setien Quesada, E., 075 
Shell Technology Enterprise Program, 234 
Shetland Library, 334 
Shiflett, O.L., 368 
Siddiqui, M.A., 003 
Siitonen, L., 275 
Sineath, T.W., 136 
Slattery, C.E., 137 
Small Library Management Training Program, 325 
Smith, E.R Reid- see Reid-Smith, E.R 
Smith, W., 165 
South Pacific Centre for Communication and Information in Development, 255 
Speller, B.P. Jr., 199 
Spink, A., 017 
Springboard W omeri' s Development Programme, 288 
St. Bonaventure University, New York, 355 
St. Lifer, E., 447 
Starkus, K., 434 
Steele, D., 276, 277 
Stennett, R, 448 
Stephen, P., 248 
Stewart, E.C., 390 
Stichting Nederlands Bureau voor Bibliotheekwezen en Informatieverzorging, 438 
Stock, W.G., 089, 426 
Stolt, W.A., 292 
Storm, P., 205 
Strachan, S., 391 
Suarez, Y.M. Garcia see Garcia Suarez, Y.M. 
Sudduth, E.A., 344 
SuperJANET,169 



Sutter, E., 083 
Sykes, G.D., 051 
Symondson, B., 379 

Tagg, L., 334 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

TEMPUS see Trans-European Mobility Scheme for University Studies 
Thomson, S., 393 
Thornton, K., 413 
Todros, R., 186 
Totemayer, A-J., 102 
Totten, H.L., 227 
Trans-European Mobility Scheme for University Studies, 140,284 
Trask, M., 318 
Treloar, A., 153 
Trepanier, L., 392 
Trgina, T., 254 
Tucker, L., 187 

Universite de Haute-Alsace, 419 
Universite Pierre Mendes-France (Grenoble II), 202 
University of Alabama. School of Health Related Professions, 403 
University of Amsterdam, 160 
University of Havana, 143 
University of Hawaii at Manoa. Hamilton Library, 236 
University of Hawaii at Manoa. School of Library and Information Studies, 236 
University of Heidelberg/School of Technology Heilbronn, 398, 401, 404 
University of Hull, 284 
University of Manchester. Centre for Health Informatics, 410 
University of Missouri Columbia, 196 

317 

University of Paisley. Microelectronics Education Development Centre, 172 
University of Papua New Guinea. Department of Library and Information Studies, 153, 

255 
University of Sheffield. Department ofInformation Studies, 151, 171, 257 
University of Strathc1yde. Department ofInformation Studies, 150 
University of Toronto. Faculty of Library and Information Science, 233 
University of Utah. Department of Medical Informatics, 414 
University of Victoria. School of Health Information Science, 412 
University of Wales Aberystwyth. Department ofInformation and Library Studies, 162 
University of Wales Aberystwyth. Libraries, 285, 287, 297 
University of Warsaw. Institute of Library and Information Science, 152,251 
University of Western Ontario. Graduate School of Library and Information Science, 

425 



318 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee. School of Library and Information Science, 166, 
174,317 

Vakkari, P., 052, 085 
Van Dijk, J., 237 
Van Geest, A., 160 
Van Halm, J., 418 
Varalakshmi, R.S.R., 018 
Vashishth, c.P., 090, 093, 163, 192 
Veaner, A.B., 178 
Victoria University of Wellington. Department of Library and Information Studies, 144 
Vinals, J.B., 416 
Vinzenz, H., 118 
Visintin, G., 096 
Vodosek, P., 086, 147,319 
Voogt, L., 369 

Walczak, M., 110 
Wallace, D.P., 053 
Wang, P., 120,228 
Ward, P. Layzell see Layzell Ward, P. 
Warner, H.R., 414 
Watanabe, S., 148 
Watson, B., 200 
Wei, W., 205 
Weingand, D.E., 320-322, 360 
Welbum, W.c., 149 
Welch, T.L., 222 
Wellington College of Education. School of Library Studies, 252 
Whetherly, J., 345 
Whitaker, D., 278 
White, H.S., 054, 055 
Wiggins, G., 190 
Williams, D., 019 
Williams, M.E., 142 
Williams, P. Havard, see Havard Williams, P. 
Williams, W.W., 449 
Williamson, M.F., 188, 189 
Wiscott, Y.E., 256 
Wittig, C., 221 
Wolfram, D., 166,221,317 
Wood,K., 279 
Wood, T., 169 



Woodsworth, A., 056 
Woodward, H., 210 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 319 

5th Working Conference on HealthlMedical Informatics Education, 396-407,410-415 
2nd World Conference on Continuing Education for the Library and Information 

Sciences Profession, Barcelona, 1993,321 
Worley, J.H., 306 
Wormell, I., 370 
Worrell, P., 291 
Wrighten, M.G., 361 
Wu, X., 074 

Xiong, D., 194 

Yuan, F.F., 074 

Zahn, P., 226 
Zazas, 1.1., 307 
Zazas, J.R.M., 307 
Zipkowitz, F., 450, 451 
Zvarova, J., 415 



320 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

SUBJECT INDEX 

Academic librarianship, 178,284,291-293,297,302,306,308,326,329,331,335, 
337,343,346,348,349,352,354,355,357,359,434 
see also Research librarianship 

Accreditation, 135, 199 
Acquisitions, teaching see Collection management, teaching 
Advisory councils, role in LIS education, 051 
Africa, 058-061, 238,311,420,421 

see also names of indi vidual countries 
Agriculturallibrarianship, 179 
Algeria, 062, 063 
Appraisal see Staff appraisal 
Arab countries, 006, 062, 063 

see also names of individual countries 
Archival research, 004 
Archival theory, 388 
Archivists, education, 133,253,371-392,419 

see also Records managers, education 
Art librarianship, 180-189 
Assertiveness training, 347 
Associateship, 279 

see also Professional qualifications 
Audiographics, use in teaching, 166 
Audiovisual materials, 211 
Australia, 017, 044, 064-066, 153, 159, 181,206,207,213,287,315,318,340,427 
Austria, 118 
A V see Audiovisual materials 

Bangladesh, 067, 068, 115 
Belgium, 389 
Bibliographical instruction, teaching, 212 
Bibliographies, 001-003, 042, 129 
Book industry, training, 393 
Botswana, 069 
Brazil, 070, 218 
Bulletin boards, 435 

CAl see Computer Assisted Instruction 
CAL see Computer Assisted Learning 
Cameroon, 249 
Canada, 030, 040, 045, 135, 185, 188, 194,221, 223, 233, 240, 243, 388,412,413, 

426 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Career development, 280-307 
see also Continuing education 
see also Professional development 

Caribbean region, 071 
Cataloguing, teaching, 213-215 
Catalonia, 117, 416 
Certification, 203 

see also Professional qualifications 
Chartering, 279 

see also Professional qualifications 
Chemical information, 190 
Children's librarianship see School and young people's librarianship 
China, People's Republic, 072-074,194 
Collection development, teaching, 216, 217 
Collection management, teaching, 216, 217 
Comparative librarianship, teaching, 047 
Comparative studies, library education, 040, 042-044, 115, 118 
Competency measures, 197, 199 
Computer Assisted Instruction, use in teaching, 174 

see also Computer Assisted Learning 
Computer Assisted Learning, 171 

see also Computer Assisted Instruction 
Computer bulletin boards see Bulletin boards 
Computer networks, use in teaching, 173, 176 
Computer networks, use in training, 317 
Computers, use in teaching, 090 

see also Computer Assisted Instruction 
see also Computer Assisted Learning 
see also Information technology, use in teaching 

Computers, use in training, 323 
Computing, teaching, 218-221 
Conservation librarianship, 192 
Conservatorship, 394, 395 

see also Conservation librarianship 
Continuing education, 161, 182,295,300,308-322,325,332,344 

see also Career development 
see also Professional development 

Continuing Professional Development, 282, 289, 290, 294, 299, 304, 305, 309 
see also Career development 
see also Continuing education 
see also Professional development 

Cooperation in LIS education, 086, 153, 164 
Cooperative training, 327, 334, 339, 343 

321 



322 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Core curriculum, 132 
see also Curriculum development 

Course design see Curriculum development 
Courses of study see types of courses e.g. Professional staff, first qualification courses 
CPD see Continuing Professional Development 
Cuba, 075, 143 
Curriculum development, 028, 078, 101, 132, 140-149, 196,200,256 
Customer service training, 357, 358 

Denmark, 076, 077, 106, 107, 156, 183,313,446 
Developing countries, 035, 041, 043, 046, 047, 311 
Diploma courses, professional staff, 150,256 

see also Professional staff, first qualification courses 
Directories, 064, 079, 123, 127, 136 
Distance education, 161-166, 247, 317 

see also Open learning 
Distance education, library support, 161 
Distance learning see Distance education 

see also Open learning 
Doctoral programmes, 129,243 

see also Research courses 

Economics of information, teaching, 222 
Economics of LIS education, 053 
Egypt, 062, 063 
Electronic reference work, 167 
Employment information sources, 435, 444 
Employment market see Job market 
Equal opportunities, 296, 436, 442, 443 

see also Ethnic minorities 
see also Gender differences 
see also Minority recruitment 
see also Women in librarianship 

Equivalence (qualifications), 078, 274, 275 
Ethics, teaching, 223 
Ethnic minorities, 296, 361, 368,436,437 

see also Equal opportunities 
Exchanges see Job exchanges 
Europe, 043, 078, 079, 151,284,415,417,418,438 

see also names of individual countries 

Faculty see Lecturers, library school 
Faculty status, lecturers library school, 137, 306 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Feminism, 033, 049, 241 
see also Gender differences 
see also Women in librarianship 

Fieldwork see Practical work experience 
Finland, 106, 183 

323 

France, 040, 080-083, 182, 202, 208, 266, 267, 308, 324, 336, 337, 348, 349, 392, 
419,431 

Fund raising skills, 027 

Gender differences, 427, 428, 442, 443 
see also Equal opportunities 
see also Women in librarianship 

Germany, 040,044,084-086, 147,201,226,229,250,251,319,376,394,398,401, 
404,406,424-426 

Ghana, 087 

Harmonization of training see Equivalence (qualifications) 
Health informatics, 396-415 
Health sciences librarianship see Medicallibrarianship 
History see Library education, history 

see also Library history, teaching 
see also Library science, history 

Hungary, 088,089, 140 
Hypertext, use in teaching, 175 

Iceland, 013, 180, 183 
Image conservatorship, 416 
In-service training, 323-362 
India, 018, 090-093, 115, 163, 192 
Induction training, 348-351 
Informatics see Health informatics 
Information brokerage, 094, 417, 418 
Information consultancy see Information brokerage 
Information industry, 089 
Information management see Information Resources Management 
Information Resources Management, 002, 121, 153-156,235,425 
Information retrieval, teaching, 224 
Information science, 014, 030, 034, 037-039, 041, 045, 052, 079, 141, 156, 158,238 
Information technology 

see also headings under Computer 
see also headings under Library systems 
see also headings under Networking 

Information technology, teaching, 218-221 



324 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Infonnation technology, training, 212 
Information technology, use in teaching, 090, 142, 166-176 
Inter-library loans, training, 352 
International comparisons see Comparative studies, library education 
International cooperation, 105, 305 
Internships, 355, 361, 362, 434 

see also Practical work experience 
Interview techniques, 432 
IRM see Information Resources Management 
Israel, 173 
IT see Infonnation technology 
Italy, 094-096,186,417 

Jamaica, 071, 179 
Japan, 097,098, 148, 182 
Job exchanges, 285, 287, 297 
Job market, 112, 158,420-451 
Job satisfaction, 447 
Job sharing, 448 
Jordan, 062, 063 
Journals see Professional journals 

Kenya, 158, 335 
Knowledge managers, 020 
Kuwait, 062, 063 

LAN see Local Area Networks 
Leadership skills, 281 
Learning process, student perceptions, 248 
Lecturers, library school, 098, 127, 137,238-244 
Librarianship journals, 004, 014 
Library associations and other professional bodies, 112, 195, 279, 305, 310, 338, 

363-370,377,422 
Library education, history, 034, 124,241 
Library history, teaching, 225, 226 
Library school lecturers see Lecturers, library school 
Library school students see Students, library school 
Library schools, 059, 079, 084, 092,121,126-128, 134, 135, 137, 140-260,309,368, 

370,446 
Library schools, closure, 128, 134, 135 
Library science, history, 085 
Library systems, teaching, 209, 210 
Library systems, use in teaching, 170 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Library technicians see Paraprofessional staff 
Libya, 062, 063 
Local Area Networks, use in teaching, 173 

Malawi,099 
Malaysia, 258 
Malta, 100 
Management Information Systems, teaching, 228 
Management of library schools, 054, 240 
Management qualifications, 300, 316, 332 
Management, teaching, 227 
Management training, 322, 325, 353 
Manpower planning, 433 
Manpower requirements, 067 
Marketing skills, 027 

325 

Masters courses, professional staff, 123, 150, 151, 156, 164, 184, 190,233,257,258 
see also Professional staff, first qualification courses 

Materials see Teaching materials 
Media documentation, teaching, 229 
Medical informatics, 396-415 
Medicallibrarianship, 194 
Medical libraries, training, 324 
Mentoring, 242, 328 
Methods of teaching see Teaching methods 
Mexico, 182 
Minority recruitment, 422, 434 

see also Equal opportunities 
see also Ethnic minorities 

MIS see Management Information Systems 
Mobility, students, library school, 078, 140,284 
Morocco,062,063,101 
Multicultural curricula, 144, 146, 149,252 
Multiculturallibrarianship, 196 
Museum curatorship, 419 
Music librarianship, 195 

Namibia, 102 
National Vocational Qualifications, 261-265, 268-272, 278, 304 
Netherlands, 040, 103, 160, 182, 198,237,399,438 
Networking skills, teaching, 221 
Networking skills, training, 354 
Networks, use in training, 317 
New Zealand, 064, 104, 144,207,252,371,373-375,377-380,384,385,387,390, 

391 



326 

Newspaper librarianship, 208 
Nigeria, 245 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Non-librarianship careers for librarians, 423, 440, 449 
Nordic countries, 105, 183 

see also names of individual countries 
Norway, 040, 106, 183 
NVQs see National Vocational Qualifications 

Older workers, job opportunities, 429, 430 
Oman, 062, 063 
Online information retrieval, teaching see Information retrieval, teaching 
Open learning, 314, 327, 339 

see also Distance education 

Pakistan, 115,244 
Papua New Guinea, 153,255 
Paraprofessional staff, education, 267, 273, 276, 277, 294, 314 
Paraprofessional staff, training, 276, 294, 334 
Part time study see Open learning 
PDR see Professional Development Reports 
Placements see Practical work experience 
Poland, 108-110, 145, 152,251 
Portugal,151 
Post-doctoral courses, 160 
Postgraduate courses, professional staff, 123, 150, 151, 156, 157 

see also Professional staff, first qualification courses 
Practical work experience, 232-237, 392 
Practicum see Practical work experience 
Practitioner/educator cooperation, 032, 051, 233, 309 

see also Researcher/practitioner cooperation 
Preservation librarianship, 165, 192, 193 

see also Conservation librarianship 
Preservation, training, 355, 356 
Productivity, lecturers, library school, 239, 243 
Professional development, 280, 282, 283, 289, 290, 292 

see also Career development 
see also Continuing education 

Professional Development Reports, 280 
Professional journals, 004, 014 
Professional qualifications, 261-279 

see also Associateship 
Professional responsibilities, 021, 029 
Professional staff, first qualification courses, 150-158 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Public librarianship, 005,196-200,301,312,321,339 
Public libraries, training, 327, 339 
Public services training, 357, 358 
Publication patterns, academic librarians, 293 
Publication patterns, lecturers, library school, 239, 243 

Qualifications, 261-279 

Records management theory, 372 
Records managers, education, 379, 381, 382, 383, 390 

see also Archivists, education 
Recruitment, 028,217,439,445 
Reference work, teaching, 230, 231 
Reference work, training, 167,236,359-361 
Research, 004-019,121,141 
Research degrees, 009, 159, 160 

see also Doctoral programmes 
Research librarianship, 152 

see also Academic librarianship 
Research registers, 016 
Researcher/practitioner cooperation, 008, 019 

see also Teacher/practitioner cooperation 
Resource management skills, 027 
Retirement, preparation for, 333 
Rurallibrarianship, 114,317 
Russia, 182 

Sabbatical leave see Study leave 
Salaries, 441, 450, 451 
Saudi Arabia, 003, 062, 063 
Scholarships, 103, 130, 131 
Scholarly publication, 239, 243, 293,346 
School and young people's librarianship, 191,201-204 
School Library Media Certification, 203 
Science and Technology librarianship, 205 
Scotland, 150, 154, 155, 172,219,235,259,334,338 

see also United Kingdom 
Scottish Vocational Qualifications, 263, 265, 268, 271, 277, 278 

see also National Vocational Qualifications 
Senegal, 253 
Serials librarianship, 206, 207 
Slovakia, 157,254 
Slovenia, 111, 214, 330 

327 



328 

Small libraries, training, 325 
see also Rurallibrarianship 

Annual Bibliography, 1994 

South Africa, Republic of, 029, 112-114,204,247,433 
South Asian region, 115 

see also names of individual countries 
Spain, 116, 117, 182,416 
Speciallibrarianship, 208, 283, 303 
Sri Lanka, 115 
Staff appraisal, 241, 331 
Staff development see In-service training 
Statistics, library education, 136 
Students, library school, 009, 028, 078, 088,140,166,217,232-237,245-248,284 
Study grants, 103, 130, 131 
Study leave, library staff, 306 
SVQ see Scottish Vocational Qualifications 
Sweden, 040, 106, 107, 118, 183 
Switzerland, 119,256 
Systems librarians, education, 209, 210 

Taiwan, 120,228 
Teacher librarians see School and young people's librarianship 
Teacher/practitioner cooperation, 032, 051, 233, 309 

see also Researcher/practitioner cooperation 
Teaching materials, 177 
Teaching methods, 090,166-177 
Teaching staff see Lecturers, library school 
Technicians, library see Paraprofessional staff 
Training see In-service training 
Tunisia, 062, 063 

UK see United Kingdom 
Undergraduate courses, professional staff, 154, 155, 158, 167,248,423 

see also Professional staff, first qualification courses 
United Kingdom, 005, 011, 012, 024, 032, 040, 043, 044, 121, 122, 150, 151, 154, 

155, 162, 169-172, 187, 191,209,210,219,220,232,234-236,248,257-265, 
268-274, 276-285, 287-290, 293, 294, 297, 299-301, 304, 305, 309, 314, 316, 
326-328, 331-334, 338, 339, 341-343, 345, 347, 354, 363, 367, 383, 386, 393, 
408,410,423,429,430,432,435,436,438,439,442,443,445,448 

United States of America, 004, 010, 014, 015, 022, 023, 033, 034, 040, 043, 049, 051, 
053-056, 123-137, 142, 146, 149, 161, 164, 166, 167, 174, 176, 178, 184, 185, 
190, 194, 196, 197, 199,200,203,205,210,212,215-217,221-224,227,230, 
231,236,239-243,274,291,292,296,302,303,305,306,312,317,322,323,325, 
329, 344, 346, 350-353, 355-362, 364, 368, 388, 403, 409, 414, 422, 428, 434, 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

437,438,440,441,444,447,449-451 
Uruguay,211 
USA see United States of America 
User education, teaching, 212 

Visual resources management see Art librarianship 
Vocationalism, 122 

Wales, 162,285,287,297 
see also United Kingdom 

WAN see Wide Area Networks 
Wide Area Networks, use in teaching, 176 
Women in librarianship, 241, 242, 288, 296, 427, 436, 442, 443 

see also Equal opportunities 
see also Feminism 
see also Gender differences 

Young people's librarianship see School and young people's librarianship 

Zambia, 138 
Zimbabwe, 139, 295 

329 



330 Annual Bibliography, 1994 

PERIODICAL TITLE ABBREVIATIONS 1994 

Art.Lib.J.: Art Libraries Journal 
Aust.Acad.& Res.Lib.: Australian Academic & Research Libraries 
Aust.& N.ZJ.Ser.Lib.: Australian and New Zealand Journals of Serials Librarianship 
Aust.LibJ.: Australian Library Journal 

Bib.en.Sam.: Bibliotheek en Samenleving 
Bol.Asoc.Andaluza Bib. Boletfn de la Asociaci6n Andaluza de Bibliotecarios 
Bull.Bib.France: Bulletin des Bibliotheques de France 
BuILInf.ABF.: Bulletin d'lnformation ABF 

Coll.& Res.Lib.: College & Research Libraries 
Coll.&.Undergrad.Lib.: College & Undergraduate Libraries 
Con.Admin.News: Conservation Administration News 

Educ.Lib.& Inf.Serv.Australia: Education for Librarianship and Information Service: 
Australia 

FID News Bull.: FID News Bulletin 
Focus Int.& Comp.Lib.: Focus on International and Comparative Librarianship 

Her.Lib.Sci.: Herald of Library Science 

Inf.Serv.& Use: Information Service & Use. 
Int.Forum Inf.& Doc,: International Forum on Information and Documentation 
Int.Inf.& Lib.Rev.: International Information and Library Review 
IntI.Inf.& Lib.Res: International Journal ofInformation and Library Research 
IntI .Inf.Man.: International Journal of Information Management 
Int.Lib.Rev.: International Library Review 

J.Acad.Lib.: Journal of Academic Librarianship 
J.Amer.Soc.lnf.Sci.: Journal of the American Society for Information Science 
J.Educ.Lib.& Inf.Sci.: Journal of Education for Library and Information Science 
J.Educ.Media & Lib.Sci: Journal of Educational Medical and Library Science 
J.Global Inf.Man.: Journal of Global Information Management 
J.Inf.Sci.: Journal ofInformation Science 
J.Lib.& Inf.Sci.: Journal of Librarianship and Information Science 
J.Soc.Arch.: Journal of the Society of Archivists 

Kir.ja.lnf.: Kirjastotiede ja Informatiikka 

Lib.& Inf.Asst.: Library and Information Assistant 



Annual Bibliography, 1994 

Lib.& Inf.Res.News: Library and Information Research News 
Lib.& Inf.Sci.Res.: Library and Information Science Research 
Lib.Admin.& Man.: Library Administration and Management 
Lib.Ass.Rec.: Library Association Record 
Lib.Career Dev.: Librarian Career Development 
Lib.Res.& Tech.Serv.: Library Resources and Technical Services 
Lib.Sci.Slant.Doc.: Library Science with a Slant to Documentation 
Lib.Tech.News: Library Technology News 

Med.Ref.Serv.Q.: Medical Reference Services Quarterly 
Methods Inf.Med.: Methods of Information in Medicine 

331 

Mitt.Verein.Ost.Bib.u.Bib.: Mitteilungen der Vereinigung Osterreichischen Biblio
thekarinnen und Bibliothekare 

N ach.Dok.: N achrichten fUr Dokumentation 

Pub.LibJ.: Public Library Journal 

Rec.Man.Bull.: Records Management Bulletin 
Rec.Man.Q.: Records Management Quarterly 

S.Afr.J.Lib.& Inf.Sci.: South African Journal of Library and Information Science 
School LibJ.: School Library Journal 
ScLTech.Lib.: Science and Technology Libraries 

Tud.Mus.Taj.: Tudomanyos es Muszaki Tajekoztatas 


